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Machine overview

Vue d‘ensemble de la machine

Maschinentiibersicht
Presentazione macchina

IE3) Vista general de la maquina

Descripcion general de la
maquina
Visao geral da maquina

Machine overzicht
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Standby button
Bouton de mise en veille

DE Standby-Taste
IT Tasto Standby
ES Botdn de modo de espera
ESiaT Boton de stand by
PT Botéo de espera
NL Stand-by knop
DA Standby -knap
o EN  Milk button
FR  Bouton lait
DE Milchtaste
IT  Tasto Latte
ES Boton de la leche
ESWT Botdn de leche
PT Botao de leite
NL  Melkknop
DA Mzelkeknap
e EN  Milk froth outlet
FR  Sortie mousse de lait
DE Milchschaumausfluss
IT  Uscita schiuma di latte
ES Salida de la espuma de leche
ESwar Salida de espuma de leche
PT Canal de espuma de leite
NL  Uitloop melkschuim
DA Udtag til meelk
o EN Hot water button
FR Bouton eau chaude
DE Heisswassertaste
IT Tasto Acqua calda
ES Botoén del agua caliente
ESwT Boton de agua caliente
PT Botéo para saida de agua quente
NL Heetwaterknop
DA Knap til varmt vand

Maskinoversigt
Maskinéversikt
Maskin oversikt
Keittimen toiminnot
OO6Lwwue ceeaeHus
Opis maszyny
Popis kavovaru
Pregled naprave

O6L, nperneq Ha MalumHaTa

SE
NO

FI Standbypainike

RU  kHonka pexvma oxuaanns

PL  Przycisk trybu czuwania

CZ Tlagitko pohotovostniho rezimu

S| Gumb za pripravljenost

BG ByTtoH 3a aBTOMaTMYEH PEXMM Ha U3YaKBaHe
HU  Készenléti gomb

SE  Mjélkkknapp

NO  Melkeknapp

FlI Maitopainike

RU  KHonka noga4v monoka

PL  Przycisk mleka

CZ Tlagitko ,mléko*

Sl Gumb za mleko

BG BytoH 3a mnsiko

HU  Tej gomb

SE  Mjélskumsventil

NO  Melkeskum uttak

FI Maidonvaahdotin

RU  OtgepcTre ans Bbixoga MOMOYHOM NEHKN
PL  Wylot mleka

CZ  Vypust mlétné pény

S| Odvod za spenjeno mleko

BG  MaTouHwnk 3a pasneHBaHe Ha MISIKOTO
HU  Tejhab gomb

SE  Hett vattenknapp

NO  varmtvann knapp

FI' Kuumavesi painike

RU  Knorka ans nogauu ropsiveit Boabl
PL  Przycisk goracej wody

CZ  Tlagitko horké vody

S| Gumb za vrogo vodo

BG ByroH 3a ropewara Boga:

HU  Forroviz gomb

Attekintés

IR Prezentare masina
ETIOKOTINGN GUOKEUAG
Makineye Genel Bakis
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Ringkasan mesin
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Standby-knapp
Hvilemodus knapp
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Buton stand-by
Standby TARKTpO
Bekleme diigmesi
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Butang tunggu sedia
Unduauauig
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Buton lapte
MAAKTPO ydAakTOG
Sut digmesi
4R
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Butang susu
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Duza spuma lapte

‘E€0d0g {eaTnG KPEPA YAAOKTOG
Sut képugu cikisi

Pramn
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Salur keluar buih susu
saanaIun
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Buton apa fierbinte
MARKTpO JeaTOU VEPOU
Sicak su digmesi
Bokigrig

Bokirg
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Butang air panas
Juinsau

oLl elall

®©@ 0 0 0

FR
DE
IT
ES
ESLar
PT
NL
DA

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
ESLa
PT
NL
DA
SE
NO

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
EStar
PT
NL
DA

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
EStat
PT
NL
DA

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
EStar
PT
NL
DA

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
EStar
PT
NL
DA

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
EStat
PT
NL
DA

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
ESLar
PT
NL
DA

Water tanks
Réservoirs d‘eau
Wassertank
Serbatoio per I'acqua
Depdsito de agua
Tanque de agua
Depésito de agua
Watertank

Vandtank

Ristretto, Espresso and Lungo buttons
Boutons Ristretto, Espresso et Lungo
Ristretto, Espresso und Lungo Taste
Tasti Ristretto, Espresso e Lungo
Botones Ristretto, Espresso y Lungo
Botones de Ristretto, Espresso y Lungo
Botdes “Ristretto”, “Espresso” e “Lungo”
Ristretto, Espresso en Lungo knoppen
Ristretto, Espresso og Lungo knapper
Ristretto, Espresso och Lungo knappar
Ristretto, Espresso og Lungo knapper

Coffee outlet

Sortie café
Kaffeeauslauf

Uscita Caffé

Salida del café

Salida de café

Saida de extragao café
Koffieuitloop

Kaffe udtag

Hot water outlet

Sortie eau chaude
HeiBwasserauslauf
Uscita Acqua calda
Salida del agua caliente
Salida de agua caliente
Saida de agua quente
Heetwater uitloop

Aflgb til varmt vand

Drip trays and grids

Bac d‘égouttage et grille
Abtropfschale und Abtropfblech
Sgocciolatoio e griglia

Bandeja y rejilla antigoteo
Contenedor y rejilla de escurrimiento
Tabuleiro de gotejamento e grelha
Lekbak en lekrooster

Drypbakke og rist

Milk container

Pot a lait
Milch-Thermoskanne
Serbatoio per il latte
Depésito de leche
Contenedor de leche
Depésito de Leite
Melkkan
Mazelkebeholder

Capsule container

Bac a capsules usagées
Kaspelbehalter

Contenitore capsule usate
Contenedor de capsulas usadas
Contenedor de capsulas
Recipiente de capsulas usadas
Capsulehouder

Kapselbakke

Capsule insertion slot

Fente d‘insertion capsule
Kapsel-Einwurféffnung

Fessura per inserimento capsule
Ranura para introducir la capsula
Area de insercién de capsula
Ranhura de insergéo da capsula
Capsule gleuf

Indgang til indsaettelse af kapsler
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Vattentank

Vanntank

Vesisailio

PesepByap ansi Bogbl
Zbiornik na wode
Néadoba na vodu
Posoda za vodo
KoHTelHep 3a BogaTa
Viztartaly

Ristretto-, Espresso- ja Lungo-painikkeet
Knonku “PuctpetTo,
Przyciski Ristretto, Espresso i Lungo
Tlacitka Ristretto, Espresso a Lungo
Gumbi Ristretto, Espresso in Lungo
ByToHu 3a Ristretto, Espresso u Lungo
Ristretto, Espresso és Lungo gombok
Butoane Ristretto, Espresso si Lungo
Ristretto, Espresso kai Lungo TARKTpa
Ristretto, Espresso ve Lungo digmesi

PETEERMIGE , BURGMTE | RARBEIRE

Kaffemunstycke

Kaffe uttak

Kahvipaa

OTBepcTue Ans Bbixoaa kode
Wylot kawy

Vypust kavy

Odvod za kavo

N3TouHuMK 3a Kade
Kavé-kifolyd

Vattenmunstycke for hett vatten
Varmtvann uttak

Kuumavesihana

OTBepcTUe AN BbIXOAA ropsiyeii Boabl
Wylot gorgcej wody

Vypust horké vody

Odvod za vroc¢o vodo

M3TouHWK 3a ropelaTta Boga
Forréviz-kifolyod

Droppbricka och galler

Dryppfat

Tippataso ja ritila

MopaoH Ans kanenb U pelueTka
Taca i kratka ociekowa
Odkapavaci miska a mfizka
Pladenj in mrezica za kapljanje
BaHuuka 3a oTTMYaHe 1 pelueTka
Csepptalca és cseppracs

Mj6lktermos
Melkebeholder
Maitosailién
KoHTelHep ans monoka
Termos na mleko
Nadoba na mléko
Posoda za mleko
Pe3sepBoap 3a mnsiko
Tejtartaly

Kapselbehallare
Kapselbeholder
Kapselisailio

KoHTeiHep ansa kancyn
Pojemnik na zuzyte kapsutki
Kontejner na kapsle
Posoda za kapsule
KoHTeitHep 3a kancynute
Kapszulatarto

Kapseldppning

Kapsel spor

Kapselin syéttdaukko
Kancynogepxatens

Wilot kapsutki

Otvor pro vloZeni kapsle

Reza za vstavljanje kapsule

MsicTo 3a noctassiHe Ha kancynurte
Kapszula-behelyezé nyilas

‘Ocnpecco” u “JyHro”
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Recipient apa
Ae€apevn vepol
Su haznesi
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Tangki air
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FERUITE, SRAEUIGE, KRR R
BIAEBE, ofAZEA W ET HE
Butang Ristretto, Espresso dan Lungo
1Ju Ristretto, Espresso Was Lungo

S w9 6236)9 iy 51

Picurator cafea
‘E€0d0g kapé
Kahve cikisi
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Salur keluar kopi
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Picurator apa fierbinte
‘E€0dog feaTou vepoU
Sicak su gikisi
#oko
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Salur keluar air panas
ANUITAU
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Tava si grilaj picaturi
Aoxeio aTayovwy kai axdpa
Damlama tepsisi ve 1zgara
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Recipient lapte
Aoxeio yaAakTog
Sit haznesi
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Bekas susu
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Recipient capsule
Aoxeio Kayouhwv
Kapsul haznesi
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Bekas kapsul
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Loc inserare capsula

ZXIOUNA €100YWYNG KAWOUAAG
Kapsiil yerlestirme yuvasi
REBAD

BEEAA

e U7

Slot masukan kapsul
wavldualaga
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Direct water connection

Connexion au réseau d‘eau

Externer Wasseranschluss

Connessione diretta alla rete idrica

Toma directa de agua

Coneccion directa de agua

Ligagao Direta ao Abastecimento de Agua
Directe wateraansluiting

Direkte vandtilslutning

Power cord

Cable d‘alimentation électrique
Netzkabel

Cavo di alimentazione

Cable de alimentacion

Cable de alimentacion electrica
Cabo de alimentagédo
Stroomkabel

Stremkabel

ON/OFF switch

Bouton MARCHE/ARRET
EIN/AUS Schalter

Interruttore ON/OFF

Interruptor de encendido/apagado
Interruptor CON/DESC

Interruptor ON/OFF [Ligar/Desligar]
Aan / Uit schakelaar

ON/OFF knap

Water connection switch

Vanne de connexion au réseau d'eau
Verbindungsventil zwischen den Wassertanks
Interruttore per allacciamento all‘acqua

Interruptor de la toma de agua

Interruptor de conexién de agua

Interruptor para ligagéo ao abastecimento de agua
Wateraansluiting schakelaar

Vandtilslutnings knap
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Direktvattenanslutning
Vanntilkobling

Kiintea vesiliitanta

MpsiMmoe noakntoyeHve Boab!
Bezposrednie podtaczenie wody
Pfipojeni na vodu

Neposredni priklju¢ek za vodo
Mpsiko cBbp3BaHe C BOAEH N3TOYHUK:
Kozvetlen vizcsatlakozas

Natsladd

Strgmkabel
Sahkdjohto

LWHyp anekTponutaHus
Kabel zasilajgcy
PFivodni $ndra
Napajalni kabel
BaxpaHBaly, kaben
Tapkabel

PA/AV strémbrytare

AV/PA Knapp

On/Off kytkin

KHonka BKI1/BbIKJ1

Przycisk WYL/WL

Prepina¢ ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO
Stikalo za vklop/izklop
BKI1/M3KI 6yToH

BE/KI gomb

Vattenbrytare pa/av

Vannbryter

Vesiliitdnnan vaihtokytkin

KOHHeKTOp Anst NOAKNoYeHUs Boabl
Kranik bezposredniego podtgczenia wody
Prepinac pfipojeni na vodu

Stikalo prikljucka za vodo

ByTOH 3a BOAEH M3TOYHMK
Vizcsatlakozas-kapcsolo
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Conexiune directa la retea apa
ATtreubeiag guvdean pe TTapoxn vepou

Direkt su baglantisi
EEkED
KEBEEA
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Sambungan sumber air:
dunarvan

okl ela)l dlog

Cablu alimentare energie electrica

KaAwdio
Elektrik kablosu
R

BIRAR
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Kord kuasa
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Buton PORNIT/ OPRIT
ON/OFF 810ko1TTNG
ACMA/KAPATMA digmesi
FFFx

ON/OFF A 2|%|

Suis HIDUPKAN/MATIKAN
dnude/da

Robinet apa

AI0KOTITNG TTAPOXNG VEPOU
Su baglanti anahtari
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Suis sambungan air
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First steps
Premiers pas
Erste Schritte
Primi passi
Primeros pasos
Primeros pasos
Primeiros passos
Voorbereiding
De forste skridt
Férsta stegen

Farste steg
Kayttéonotto

Havano ucnone3oBaHus
Pierwsze uzycie

Prvni krok

Prvi koraki

[MbpBK CTBNKK

Elsé Iépések

Primii pasi

Mpwrta BAuaTa
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EN Read user manual before first use.
FR Lire le mode d‘emploi avant la premiére utilisation.
DE Bedienungsanleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme lesen.
IT  Leggere il manuale prima del primo utilizzo.
ES Lea el manual del usuario antes de utilizar la maquina por
primera vez.
ESwur Leer el manual de usuario antes de usar.
PT Leia o manual do utilizador antes de comegar a utilizar a
maquina.
NL Lees de gebruikershandleiding voor gebruik.
DA Lees brugervejledningen, for farste brug.
SE Las bruksanvisningen fére anvandning.
NO Les brukermanualen far bruk.
FlI  Lue aina kayttdohjeet ennen laitteen kayttddnottoa.
RU TMpounTarite MHCTPYKLMIO NO 3KCNnyaTaumm nepes nepsbiM
MCMONb30BaHNEM.
PL Przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi przed pierwszym uzyciem.
CZ Prectéte si Navod k pouziti pfed spusténim kavovaru.
S| Pred prvo uporabo preberite navodila za uporabo.
BG [lpoyetete pbKOBOACTBOTO 3a ynoTpeba npeau
nonsBaHe.
HU Els6 hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a hasznalati dtmutatot.
RO Cititi manualul inainte de prima utilizare.
GR AiaBaaoTe Tig 0dnyieg Xpriong TrpIv TNV TTpwTn XPenaon.
TR Ik kullanimdan énce kullanici kilavuzunu okuyun.
CN E—REARFEIEASFMH,
TW GERFIFA A AEBE B fE A .
KR A& ALS3HAIZ| ol ALS dEME o{F &AM,
MY  Baca manual pengguna sebelum penggunaan pertama.
TH atuaiiaylanauzulaviuasansn
AR JoVI plasiwdl Jd paziwall Ju> 131
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Always read the safety notices before first use (additional manual).
Lire attentivement les consignes de sécurité avant la premiére
utilisation (manuel séparé).

Unbedingt Sicherheitshinweise lesen (zusatzliche Anleitung)
Leggere sempre le istruzioni di sicurezza prima del primo utilizzo
(manuale aggiuntivo).

Lea siempre los avisos de seguridad antes de utilizar la maquina
por primera vez (manual adicional).

Siempre leer las instrucciones de seguridad antes del primer uso
(manual adicional).

Leia sempre os avisos de seguranga antes da primeira utilizagéo
(manual adicional).

Lees altijd de veiligheidsadviezen (aanvullende handleiding).

Lees altid sikkerhedsanvisningerne for fgrste brug (ekstra manual).
Las alltid sdkerhetsanvisningarna innan férsta anvéanding (separat
bruksanvisning).

Les alltid sikkerhetsinformasjonen fgr farste gangs bruk (ekstra
manual).

Lue aina turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen kayttéonottoa.
MpounTaiiTe MHCTPYKUMIO No 6e30NacHOCTU Nepes NepabIM
UCMONb30BaHNEM.

Przeczytaj instrukcje bezpieczenstwa przed pierwszym uzyciem
(dodatkowa instrukcja).

Prectéte si Bezpe€nostni pokyny pfed prvnim pouzitim kavovaru
(samostatny navod).

Pred prvo uporabo vedno preberite varnostna obvestila.

BuHaru vetete 3abenexkuTe 3a 6e3onacHocT npean nbpeaTa
ynotpeba (4ONbAHUTENHO yNbTBaHE)

Mindig olvassa el a biztonsagi eléirasokat az elsé hasznalat el6tt
(kiegészitd utmutatod).

Atentie! Cititi masurile de siguranta inainte de prima utilizare
(anexa la manual).

Mavra va diaadete TIG 0dnyieg Ag@AAEiag TTpIv aTTd TNV TTPWTN
XxpNnan (TTpoabeTo £yXeIpidIO).

ik kullanimdan &nce daima emniyet uyarilarini okuyun (ilave kilavuz).
F-REANEERRZEAH, (HHFH)
FRLRERIEEENEANTM).

ME AL SHAIZ| ™ol gaf FF 0| ALE S 2oiF MAFTHH
Q1 MIEHA).

Sentiasa baca notis keselamatan sebelum penggunaan pertama
(manual tambahan) L B o
AU IULAIALAUAMNlRandunaUEN laUATILEN (AfiaRai)
(8l Jus) plaziwVl eadl Jid doNadl olodss 1,81



Start up (milk, see p. 8) (meelk, se s.8) Spusténi (mléko, viz str. 8) B 2 15 U0 W 4 Preparing coffee Klargjere kaffe Kahvenin hazirlanmasi
Démarrage (Information lait Kom i gang (mjolk, se sid.8) Zagon (mleko, glejte stran 8) Al (2fE 8HO|X|E HZ Préparation du café Kahvin valmistus il 2 o g

p. 8) Oppstart (melk, se side 8) CrapTupaHe SHAAIR) Kaffee zubereiten MpurotosneHne Kode S e ok
Inbetriebnahme (S. 8) Kéaynnistys (maito, katso (MnsiKo, BX. CTp. 8) Mulakan (susu, lihat ms. 8) Preparare il caffé Przygotowanie kawy 7{I| £H|5t7|

Attivazione (latte, vedi pag.8) sivu 8) Elsé hasznalat (tej, lasd a 8. Bulanu (piiua un wun 8) Preparacion del café Pfiprava kavy Menyediakan kopi
Inicio (leche, véase la pagina 8) Hauano pa6otsl oldalon) el ey Preparando café Priprava kave ASIaNnILn
Inicio (leche ver pag 8) (npurotosnenue monouHoii  [R® Pornire (lapte, vezi pg. 8) (A axaall g1y «ulxdl) Preparar o café MpuroTesiHe Ha kade 9gall juaxs

Inicio (leite, ver p. 8) neHKu, cTp. 8) Ekkivnan (yaAa, BAETTE aeA. 8) Koffie zetten Kavé elkészitése

Start (melk zie p. 8) Start (kawy z mlekiem patrz Baslarken (st icin bkz. s.8) Tilberedelse af en kop kaffe  [R@] Pregétire cafea

Benyttelse af maelkefunktion str. 8) Frig (49, EFEER) Férbered kaffe MpoeTolpagia kagé

Espresso
40 ml

Ristretto Lungo

25 ml 110 ml
-

Preparing hot water Forbered hett vatten IR@ Pregatire apa fierbinte
Préparation de I'eau chaude Klargjere varmtvann MposToluaaia {eaTol vepol
Heisswasser zubereiten Kuuman veden valmistus Sicak suyun hazirlanmasi
Erogare acqua calda Monava ropsyei soapl & EBIK
Preparacion del agua caliente Przygotowanie gorgcej wody A fE IOk
Preparando agua caliente Pfiprava horké vody cHR 2 &H|57]
Preparar a 4gua quente Priprava vro¢e vode Menyediakan air panas
Heet water zetten MpuroTesHe Ha ropella Boaa AMSRBLNLNaU
Tilberedelse af varmt vand Forré viz készitése 3Ll eloll Loz

ON HEATING UP




Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiati/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ AETwanasindan To/wasu
Milk froth Leche espumada Melkeskum Spenjeno mleko Siit képugi wdsl 898 )/55LS Lo agV/giisg.ls
Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino, Latte macchiato, KanyunHo/MNaTe makuato/ FhHEE % BIXAEE o ST
Mousse de lait Espuma de leite Maitovaahto MneyHa naHa
Cappuccino/Latte Macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ KanyuunHo/ Natte Makbato/ Cappuccini/Latte macchiato/ Rl E e S kb P
Milchschaum Melkschuim MoroyHas neHka Tejhab 8
Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ R Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ F& x| c/2HH Ot 7|0t £/
Schiuma di latte Meelkeskum Spienianie mleka Spuma lapte ®HE
Cappuccino/Latte Macchiato/ Cappuccino/Caffé Latte/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/ Kartrouraivo/latte macchiato/ Cappuccino/Latte macchiato/
Espuma de leche Mjolskum Mlécna péna appodyaia Buih susu




Clean milk container paginas 12-13) Rengdr mjolktermos (forkla- Cisténi nadoby na mléko (explicatii la pg. 12-13) Bersihkan bekas susu
(explanations on p. 12-13) Limpieza del contenedor de ring pa sid 12-13) (postup na str. 12-13) KaBapiaTe To doxeio yAAaKTOG (penerangan di ms 12,13)

Nettoyez le pot & lait leche (Explicacion en pag Rens melkebeholder Cis&enje posode za mleko (ere€nynoeic agA. 12-13) awfilaun (gAraduiafivun
(consignes p. 12-13) 12a13) (forklaringer pa side 12-13) (pojasnila na straneh 12-13) Sut haznesinin temizlenmesi 12-13)

Den Milchbehélter reinigen Limpar o reservatorio de leite Puhdista maitosailié (katso MouncTeaHe Ha pesepsoapa (agiklamalar s.12-13) sl 8] s
(Erkldrungen S. 12-13) (explicagdes nas pp. 12-13) sivu 12-13) 3a MISIKO 7B LI 0¥ dxaall (8 Jwoladll)
Pulizia del serbatoio per il latte Reinig melkkan (uitleg op p. OuulLieHne KoHTelHepa Ans (oBsicHeHus Ha cTp. 12-13) (FAMBREE12-13]M)
(spiegazioni a pag. 12-13) 12-13) mornoka (ctp. 12-13) Tejtartaly tisztitasa (részletek BARFMEGFER12-13H)
Limpieza del depdsito de Renggaring af maelkebeholder Umyj termos na mleko (patrz a 12-13. oldalon) LRSS ZLELICH(12H 0]
leche (instrucciones en las (Forklaringer pa s.12-13) str. 12-13) IR@ Curatare recipient lapte x| 2! 13m|0[X])

4h Milk system - Cleaning needed
system - Cleaning need 1. Remove milk nozzle & clean
ilk nozzle & clean milk milk container

Rinsing

3. Place new nozzle
Press milk button

2. Place a recipient below
milk froth outlet. Press milk
button

a recipient below milk
Press milk button

Cleaning completed
1,} Machine ready

|+\




Clean milk container -
explanations

Nettoyez le pot & lait -
consignes

Den Milchbehélter reinigen -
Erklarungen

Pulizia del serbatoio per il
latte (spiegazioni

Limpieza del depésito de

R Jooladl - Ll Gl ailas

leche (instrucciones)

Limpieza del contenedor de
leche (Explicacién)

Limpar o reservatorio de leite -
explicagdes

Reinig melkkan - uitleg

Renggring af meelkebeholder -
forklaringer

Rengér mjélktermos -

forklaringar

Rens melkebeholder -
forklaringer

Puhdista maitosilié - Ohjeet

OuuLLEeHNe KoHTeHepa ans
Moroka

Umyj termos na mleko -
WYESIERIE]

Citéni nadoby na mléko -

YAAQKTOG - ETTEENYATEIG

Siit haznesinin temizlenmesi -
EINEINEIET

B IR

I FR4pE-FHEL 8

SoES MASLCH. ME

Bersihkan bekas susu -
penerangan

anilauy — dadung

postup

Cis&enje posode za mleko —
pojasnila

MouncTeaHe pesepsoapa 3a
MISIKO - 0BACHEHUS Ha CTp.
12-13

Tejtartaly tisztitasa (részletek)

IR@ Curatare recipient lapte -
explicatii

KaBapiaTe 1o Soxeio

Milk system - Cleaning needed 1. Remove Insert dr|p tray 2. Place a recipient below milk
milk nozzle & clean milk container froth outlet. Press milk button

3

2. Place a recipient below milk 3. Place new nozzle Cleaning completed
froth outlet. Press milk button Press milk button Machine ready

EN Milk system - Cleaning needed: 3a MIISIKOM noyncreTe Insert drip tray EN 2. Place a recipient below RO 2. Puneti un recipient sub EN Rinsing EN 3. Place new nozzle. Press EN Cleaning completed.
1. Remove milk nozzle & pesepBoapa 3a MNSKo FR Insérez le bac d‘égouttage milk forth outlet. Press milk duza de lapte. Apasati buto- FR Rincage milk button. Machine ready
clean milk container HU Tej-rendszer - Tisztitas szuk- DE Abtropfschale einsetzen button nul de lapte. DE SpUI_en FR 3. Mettre un nouvel embout. FR Nettoyage terminé.

FR Systéme lait - nettoyage séges: 1. Vegye le a tejkifolyot IT Inserire sgocciolatoio FR 2. Placez un récipient sous GR 2. TomroBetnaTe £va doxeio IT Risciacquo Appuyez sur le bouton mous- Machine préte
nécessaire: 1. Retirez 'embout és tisztitsa meg a tejtartalyt ES Coloque la bandeja antigoteo la sortie mousse de lait. KATW a1réd TNV €€aywyn ES Acl_arado se de lait DE Reinigung abgeschlossen.

a lait & nettoyez le pot a lait RO Sistem lapte - curatare ESwr Inserte la bandeja de escurrido Appuyez sur le bouton lait yéAakTog. MatAaTte To koupmi  ESwr Enjuagando DE 3. Neue Duse einsetzen. Die Maschinen betriebsbereit

DE Milchsystem - Reinigung nétig: necesara: 1. Scoateti duza PT Inserir o tabuleiro de DE 2. Einen Behélter unter den TOU YOAOKTOG pPT Enxaguamento Milchtaste driicken. IT Pulizia completata. Macchina
1. Entfernen der Milchdiise und de lapte si curatati recipientul gotejamento Milchschaumausfluss setzen. TR 2. Sut kdpugi gikisinin NL Spoelgn IT 3. Posizionare un nuovo ugello. pronta
Reinigen des Milchbehalters de lapte NL Lekbak plaatsen Die Milchtaste driicken altina bir kap koyun. Sit DA Re.r.1§n'|ng Premere il pulsante latte. ES La limpieza ha finalizado. La

IT Sistema Latte - Pulizia GR ZuaTnua yaAakTog - DA Indszet drypbakke IT 2. Collocare un recipiente digmesine basin SE SkoIJr_nng ES 3. Coloque una boquilla nue- magquina esta lista.
necessaria: 1. Rimuovere ATTapaitntog KaBapiouog 1. SE Sétt i droppbricka sotto il beccuccio di eroga- CN 2.fEPHEEOTHE—&:. NO Rensing va. Pulse el boton de la leche. ESwr Limpieza completa.

I'ugello per il latte e pulire il A@aipéaTe TO akpopuaio & NO Sett inn dryppfat zione del latte. Premere il B4R FI Huuhtelee ESwr 3. Colocar una nueva boquilla. Maquina lista
serbatoio per il latte kaBapioTe To SOXEI0 YOAAKTOG  F|  Aseta tippataso pulsante latte TW 2.BEFDBEOTHE—MEZEA RU [Mpombiska Presional el boton de leche PT Limpeza concluida.

ES Sistema de leche (requiere wpa/... RU BcrasbTe nogaoH anst kanens  ES 2. Cologue un recipiente B ERTHNRE pL Ptukanie PT 3. Coloque bocal novo. Pres- Méaquina preparada
limpieza): 1. Extraiga la TR Siit sistemi - Temizlik gerekli PL W6z tace ociekowg debajo de la salida delantera KR 2. 28 HE F&F7 Yo 8 Cz Proplachovani sione o bot&o “milk” (leite). NL Reiniging volledig: machine
boquilla de leche y limpie el 1. St agzini gikartin & st CZ Viozte odkapavaci misku de la leche. Pulse el botdn |E Hb'<4*'=’\L—|E|- S| lzpiranje NL 3. Plaats nieuwe nozzle. Duw gereed
depésito de leche. haznesini temizleyin S| Vstavite pladenj za kapljanje de la leche. FHES FEUC BG WsnnaksaHe op de melk knop DA Rengeringen er gennemfart.

ESur Sistema de Leche - Limpieza CN ##iR4 - FEER BG [MocTaBeTe BaHWukaTa 3a ESwur 2. Colocar un recipiente MY 2. Letakkan cawan di bawah HU Oblités DA 3. Indszet ny dyse. Tryk pa Maskinen er klar.
necesaria 1. Remover la bo- 1. BUT S 45 3 0 55 e a0 e OTTUYaHE debaijo de la salida del salur keluar buih susu. Tekan RO Clatire maelkeknappen SE Rengérning klar. Maskin klar
quilla de la salida de leche y TW FHBARGER 1.3BBBRE  HU Tegye be a csepptalcat espumador de leche. butang susy _ GR EkmAuon SE 3. Séttienny ventil, tryck pdA  NO Rens ferdig. Maskin klar
limpiar el contenedor de leche NEAEREFRFNME RO Inserati tava picaturi Presional el boton de leche TH 2.2waghlezaswasunna TR Durulama mjélkknappen FI Puhdistus tehty.

PT Sistema de leite - Necessario KR & AlAHE - "‘“\7F e T:f: GR TomoBemaTe T0 Soyeio PT 2. Coloque um recipiente uun CN 7¢'7:i NO 3. Sett pa ny dyse. Trykk Keitin kayttévalmis
limpeza: 1. Remova o bocal R-ESEMHT ER GUMOYIC TTAYOVWY abaixo do canal de espuma AR 65, a®gd wxs eleg g .2 TW FEXEH melke knappen RU OuuieHve 3aBepLLeHo.
de leite e limpe o depdsito %% é’ (SEN °.=F Lict TR Damlama tepsisini yerlestirin de leite. Pressione o botao el e lngol .culxll KR =38 Fl 3. Aseta uusi suutin. Paina Kodpe-malumHa rotosa K
de leite MY Sistem susu - Pembersihan CN EAEKE “milk” (leite). MY Pembilasan maidonvaahdottimen kuppi- paGoTe.

NL Melksysteem - reiniging diperlukan: TW BTGk NL 2. Plaats een opvangbak TH fidvan painiketta. PL Czyszczenie zakonczone.
nodig: 1. Verwijder melk 1. Keluarkan muncung susu KR E2| Ef|o|& &=&tstLcH onder de uitlaat van het AR Juwsll RU 3. HapeHbTe Hacagky. Ekspres gotowy do pracy.
nozzle & reinig melkkan and bersihkan bekas susu MY Masukan dulang titis melkschuim. Duw op de HaxxmuTe KkHOMKy nogayum cz Cisténi je hotovo. Kavovar

DA Maelkesystem - Behov for TH szuuuu - maomqmu‘lu TH da195a9U1ue6 melkknop MoroKa. pfipraven
renggring: 1. Fjern maelkedy- 1. paaviadaunuaraafilaus AR il dipo J3ol DA 2. Placer en beholder vand PL 3. Zaléz nowg dysze SI Ciséenje je kongano. Naprava
sen & renger meelkebeholder AR uadaill d>lxy culxll ,anJ under meelkeudtagett. Tryk spieniajgca. Wcisnij przycisk je pripravljena

SE Mijolksystem - Behov av ren- udavg calx)l aDgd iy 05 .1 pa meelkeknappen. mleka BG [NoyncTBaHETO NPUKITHOYM
goring: 1. Ta bort mjélkventil =l g SE 2. Placera en mjélkbehallare CZ 3. Nasadte novou trysku. MalumHaTa e rotosa
och rengdr mjolktermosen under mjélkskummaren. Stisknéte tlacitko HU Tisztitas befejez6dott. Gép

NO Melk system - Rensing pa- Tryck pa mjolkknappen. S| 3. Vstavite novo Sobo. Pritis- hasznalatra kész.
krevd: 1. Fjern dyse og rens NO 2. Sett et beholder under nite gumb za mleko. RO Curatare terminata. Masina
melkebeholder melkeskum uttaket. Press BG 3. MocTaBeTe HOBa Ato3a. pregatita.

FlI Maidonvaahdotin - Puhdistus melke knappen HaTtucHete ByToHa 3a mnsko.  GR  OAokArpwaon kaBapiopou. H
tarpeen: 1. Irrota maitonokka FI 2. Aseta astia maitosuuttimen HU 3. Tegyen fel egy Uj tejki- pnxavn givai éToiun
ja puhdista maitosailio alle. Paina maidonvaahdotti- folyot. Nyomja meg a tej TR Temizlik tamamlandi.

RU MonoyHoe pelueHue - men kuppipainiketta. gombot Makine hazir
ounieHve: 1. CHuMuTe RU 2. MoacraBbTe eMKOCTb RO 3.Punetioduzanoua. Apasati CN BEHETE. VSREZHME.
Haca/Ky 1 npomoiiTe noa Hacaaky Ans Mornoka. butonul de lapte. TW ERTHR , WETREER
KOHTENHep Ans Mosioka HaxxmuTe kHOMKy nogayu GR 3. TomobethoTe TO VEO KR HA7I 2R E|RELICH HAl

PL Sekcja mleczna - Wymagane Moroka akpo@ualo. MatiaTe T0 2 A8E EH|7F E[RELICH
czyszczenie: 1. Usunh dysze PL 2. Umie$¢ naczynie pod KOUWTTi TOU YOAQKTOG. MY Pembersihan lengkap. Mesin
spieniajgca i umyj termos na wylotem pary. TR 3. Yeni bashgi yerlestirin Siit sedia d|gunakan
mleko Wocisnij przycisk mleka diigmesine basin TH miafmmsmsumauum 13ae

CZ Systém na miéko - Cisténi CZ 2.Umistéte nadobu pod vy- CN 3 REHEE =40 wsanlaau
vyzadovano: 1. Vyjméte pust mlééné pény. Stisknéte TW .nﬁ%t%E’J‘Fﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ AR aSloll .agsl alaidl ddac
trysku na mléko a vygistéte tlagitko T4 iRE 60>
nadobu na mléko S| 2. Postavite posodo pod KR 3 AHE—-— h:" 2 TarEct

S| Sistem za mleko — potrebno odvod za spenjeno mleko. S HESE FE L_| Ct.
je CiS€enje: Pritisnite gumb za mleko MY 3. Letakkan muncung baru.

1. Odstranite $obo za mleko BG 2. [locraseTe cba nog Tekan butang susu.
in ocistite posodo za mleko M3TOYHMKA 3@ MreyHa nsHa. TH 3. lanadaluu naduuu

BG Cwucrema 3a MnsiKo - HaTucHeTe GyToHa 3a Mnsiko AR _lc hhsiol 632> ddgd gio .3

MouyncreaHe Heobxoanmo: HU 2. Tegyen egy edényt a el 5

R 1Y e 1 ey

1. OTcTpaHeTe Alo3aTta

tejkifolyod ala. Nyomja meg a
tej gombot



Button colours
Couleurs des touches
Tasten-Farben
Colore tasti

Knapper
Painikkeiden varit
LiseTa KHOMOK
Kolory przyciskéw

Tus renkleri
REHE
REEe
HHE A4

Tlagitko se zbarvilo

Display messages
Indications sur I'‘écran
Meldungen am Display
Messaggi Display

Skjerm beskjeder
Naytén ilmoitukset
CoobLeHns Ha aKkpaHe
Informacje wyséwietlacza

Ekran mesajlari
ERER
CIAZg o] HIAIK|

Zpravy na displeji Paparan mesej

El botén cambia de color Warna butang

Colores de Boton
Cores dos botdes
Kleuren van de toetsen
Knappernes farver

Barve gumbov

Huavluy

LiseToBe Ha ByToHUTE
Gombszinek
@ Culori butoane

AR NN

Knappfarger

XpwpaTa TARKTPWY

Pantalla de mensajes Obvestila prikazovalnika TH EhRERt G EEn)
awlall Jilw,

Mensagens do visor

Cwo6LieHus Ha aucrines
Uzenetek a kijelz6n
IR@) Afisare mesaje

Beoooe 1, oo

~90"

Beoce .y

ooo B3 000 - X

000

EN
FR
DE
IT
ES
ESuar
PT
NL
DA

SE

Machine is switching to
standby mode.
La machine se met en veille.

Maschine schaltet auf Standby.

La macchina sta entrando n
modalita standby.

La maquina va a entrar en
modo de espera.

Magquina esta cambiando a
modo Stand by.

A maquina passar para o
modo de espera.

Het apparaat schakelt over
op de stand-by modus.
Maskinen skifter til standby
tilstand.

Maskinen vaxlar till stand-by
lage.

\0‘ ; °°@
e

NO Maskin gar over til hvilemodus TR
Fl Keitin menee
virransaastétilaan. CN
RU Kode-mawmHa nepexogut s~ TW
pPEeXMM OXMAAHUS. KR
PL Maszyna przechodzi w tryb
czuwania. MY
CZ Kavovar se prepina do
pohotovostniho rezimu. TH
S| Naprava se preklaplja v
pripravljenost. AR
BG MawwuHata npeBkroyBa B
PeXvM Ha n3vakBaHe
HU A készilék készenléti médba
kapcsol
RO Masina se pregateste sa intre
in modul stand-by.
GR H guokeun mrepvael g

standby Aeitoupyia.

Makine bekleme moduna
gegiyor.

LB LDIR BN SFHAE R,
Helo| MM ZER MEs
ot

Mesin sedang bertukar ke
mod tunggu sedia
wdavirdanlaswduivue
ALaUaLNE

aiog J| Jais duslall

SlasiwYl

MnvUpara 0O86vng

Heating up

o © @

4
.

~ ”
\ 90
EN Heating up NO Varmer opp TR Isiniyor
FR Préchauffage FI' Lammitys CN e
DE Maschine heizt auf RU Pasorpes TW fng
IT Riscaldamento PL Nagrzewanie KR 0¥z
ES Calentandose CZ Nahfivani MY  Sedang dipanaskan
ESur Calentando S| Ogrevanje TH rlavauiaiav
PT A aquecer BG 3arpsiBaHe AR il s>
NL Opwarmen HU Melegités
DA Opvarmning RO incalzire
SE Varmer upp GR TMpobéppavan

o © &

4 A
EN Ready NO Kilar TR Hazir
FR Prét Fl Valmis CN H&F
DE Bereit RU ToToBHOCTb TW InESER
IT Pronta PL Gotowe KR ZHIH
ES Lista CZ Pfipraveno MY Sedia
ESwr Listo S| Pripravljeno TH wsau
PT Preparada BG TotoBo AR ;9> aslod
NL Gereed HU Készen all
DA Klar RO Pregatit
SE Klar GR ‘Ertoiun

R Y e i

Fill water

EN Fill water NO Fyll pa vann TR Su doldurun
FR Remplir eau FI  Tayta vesisailio CN sk
DE Wasser nachfiillen RU Haneiite Bogy TW S&ink
IT Riempire serbatoio dell'acqua PL Napetnij wodg KR 282 B8l FAAR
ES Llene con agua CZ Doplnit vodu MY Isikan air
ESur Llenar con Agua S| Dolijte vodo TH @anin
PT Encher deposito de agua BG HanbnHete Boga AR clall ¢l3 Vol
NL  Water bijvullen HU Toltse fel vizzel
DA Fyld op med vand RO Adé&ugati apa
SE Fyll pa vatten GR Tepigre vepd




Insert drip tray

Insérez le bac d‘égouttage
Abtropfschale einsetzen
Inserire sgocciolatoio
Coloque la bandeja antigoteo
Intertar la bandeja de
escurrimiento

Inserir o tabuleiro de
gotejamento

Lekbak plaatsen

Insert drip tray

Indsaet drypbakke
Satt i droppbricka
Sett inn dryppfat
Aseta tippataso

BcTtaBbTe nogdoH ans kanens TR

W16z tace ociekowg

Vlozit odkapavaci misku
Vstavite pladenj za kapljanje
lMocTaBeTe BaHWYKaTa 3a
oTTU4aHe

CN
™W
KR
MY
TH

Tegye be a csepptalcat
Inserati tava picuraturi
TotroBeTATTE TO dOYEIO
gUN\oyRg aTayovwyv
Damlama tepsisini yerlestirin
BAEKE

BEAREKE

CEZ Ef0|g FESHAMAIR
Masukan dulang titis
lannsavinvian

AR ol dgpo Jso

EN Empty drip tray

FR Videz le bac d'égouttage

DE Abtropfschale leeren

IT Svuotare sgocciolatoio

ES Vacie la bandeja antigoteo

ESwr Vaciar la bandeja de
escurrimiento

PT Esvaziar o tabuleiro de
gotejamento

NL Lekbak legen

Empty drip tray
7

2
+

Tem drypbakke BG
Tém droppbrickan

Tom dryppfat HU
Tyhjenna tippataso RO
OnycrowmnTe NOAAOH ANs GR
Kanenb

Oproznij tace ociekowg TR

Vyprazdnit odkapavaci misku CN
Izpraznite pladenj za
kapljanje KR

ManpasHeTe BaHW4YKkaTa 3a
oTThYaHe

Uritse ki a csepptalcat

Goliti tava picuraturi
AdelaaTe To doxeio GUAAOYNG
aTayovwy

Damlama i1zgarasini bosaltin
BEEKE

BB RS

C 2 EB0|E HIAIFHAIR

MY Kosongkan dulang titis

TH ansaniuuaidiu
AR ol dypo & ,91

ES

ESuaT

PT

Insert capsule container

Insert capsule container
Insérez le bac a capsules
Kapselbehalter einsetzen
Inserire contenitore delle
capsule

Coloque el contenedor de
capsulas

Insertan el contenedor de
capsulas

Inserir o recipiente de

capsulas usadas
Capsulehouder plaatsen
Indseet kapselbeholder
Satt i kapselbehéllare
Sett inn kapselbeholder
Aseta kapselisailid
BcraBbTe KOHTelHep Ans
Kancyn

W16z pojemnik na zuzyte
kapsutki

Vlozit kontejner na kapsle
Vstavite posodo za kapsulo
[MocTaBeTe koHTElVHEpa 3a
Kancynarta

Tegye be a kapszulatarolét
Inserati recipient capsule
TotroBeTAaTE TO SOXEIO
XPNOIUOTTOINUEVWY KAWOUAWY
Kapsul haznesini yerlestirin

BARBRES

FEABEEWE

& ZE|0|HE TR AL
Masukan bekas kapsul
lanldunlaa

VoSl a9l 5ol

EN Empty capsule container

FR Videz le bac a capsules

DE Kapselbehalter leeren

IT Svuotare contenitore delle
capsule

ES Vacie el contenedor de
capsulas

ESur Vaciar el contenedor de
capsulas

PT Esvaziar o recipiente de
capsulas usadas

Empty capsule container

Capsulehouder legen
Tem kapselbeholder BG
Toém kapselbehallaren
Tem kapselbeholder HU

Tyhjenna kapseliséilid RO
OnycTtowmnTe koHTenHep anst GR
Kancyn

Oproznij pojemnik na zuzyte TR
kapsutki CN
Vyprazdnit kontejner na kapsle TW
Izpraznite posodo za kapsulo KR

je polna

M3npasHeTe koHTeWHepa 3a
Kancynarta

Uritse ki a kapszulatarolét
Goliti recipient capsule
Adeiaare 10 doxeio
XPNOILOTTOINUEVWY KAWOUAWV
Kapsil haznesini bosaltin
BERERZ
BRERERKRE

L& ZIE|0|HE HIAFHAIR

MY Kosongkan bekas kapsul
TH Aldualgaisiv

AR c¥ouuSIl d9l> ¢,

Insert milk container

Insérez le pot a lait
Einsetzen des Milchbehalter
Inserire il serbatoio per il latte
Coloque el depdsito de leche
Insertar contenedor de leche
Insira o depdsito de leite
Melkkan plaatsen

Indseet maelkebeholder

Satt i mjolktermos

Insert

NO
Fl
RU

PL
Cz
SI
BG

HU

milk container

Sett inn melkebeholder
Aseta maitosailié
BcraBbTe KOHTeHep Ans
Moroka

Wiéz termos na mleko
Vlozit nadobu na mléko
Vstavite posodo za mleko
[MocTaBeTe pesesoapa 3a
MIISIKO

Tegye be a tejtartalyt

Inserati recipient lapte
ToTroBeTAOTE TO dOYEIO
YOAQKTOG

Sit haznesinil yerlestirin
AL
BEALDE

2RSS TESMA
Masukan bekas susu
Tanlauu

)l ol Jsol

EN Maximum volume achieved
FR' Volume max. atteint

DE Maximale Fullmenge erreicht
IT  Volume massimo raggiunto
ES Se ha alcanzado el volumen

maximo

ESr Volumen maximo alcanzado
PT Volume méaximo atingido

NL Maximale inhoud bereikt

DA Den maksimale lydstyrke er naet
SE Max. volym uppnadd

Max volume achieved

Maksimum volum oppnadd GR
Maksimi kapasiteetti saavutettu TR
[oCTUHIYyT MakcuManbHbI CN
obbem T™W
Osiggnigto max poziom KR

Dosazeno maximalniho objemu MY
Dosezena je najvedja koli¢ina  TH
MakcumanHusT obem e AR
nocTurHat

Maximalis mennyiség elkésziilt
Volum maxim atins

max max max max
60 ml 150 ml 300 ml 400 ml
—

Méyiatn TTogoTnTA
Maksimum miktara ulasildi
RERRBE
EESATE

Zi 280l &R &LICH
Isipadu maks. dicapai
IdZuaningigauan

ssall aaSl )| Jsool pi

O

g




Change filter

6

Change filter
Changer le filtre
Filter austauschen
Cambiare il filtro
Cambie el filtro
Cambiar filtro
Substituir filtros
Filter vervangen
Skift filter

Byt filter

NO
Fl
RU
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Bytt filter

Vaihda vedensuodatin
MomeHsinTe ounbtp
Wymien filtr

Vymenit filtr
Zamenijaijte filter
CwmeHeTe chuntbpa
Cserélje ki a filtert
Schimbati filtrul
AM\ayr @iATpou

Filtreyi degistirin
BRI

FEERIED

Y LEE HHHF AR
Tukar penapis
wasunsoy
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Capsule not ejected
Capsule non éjectée
Kapsel nicht ausgeworfen
Capsula non espulsa

La céapsula no ha sido ex-
pulsada

Capsula no expulsada
Capsula ndo ejetada
Capsule wordt niet
uitgeworpen

Capsule not ejected
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S
BG

Kapsel er ikke udlgst
Kapseln ej utmatad

Kapsel ikke fiernet

Kapseli jumissa

Kancyna He n3eneyena n3
cucTembl

Kapsutka nie zostata odrzucona
Nevyhozena kapsle

Kapsula ni izvrzena
Kancynata He e nssageHa

A kapszula nincs kiejtve
Capsula nu a fost eliminata
H kawouAa dev Bynke
Kapsiil ¢ikartiimadi
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=0l HEEIX| gt t&LICH
Kapsul tidak dikeluarkan
Toleminuadagaaan
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Milk sytem - Cleaning
needed in 30/15'/5’

Systéme lait - nettoyage
nécessaire dans 30'/15'/5’
Milchsystem - Reinigung nétig
in 30'/15’/5’

Sistema Latte -

Pulizia necessaria tra 30/15/5°
Sistema de leche (requiere lim-
pieza en 30 min/15 min/5 min)
Sistema de Leche - Limpieza
necesaria en 30 min, 15 min,
5 min

Sistema de leite - Necessario
limpeza em 5/15/30 min.
Melksysteem - reiniging
nodig over 30'/15°/5’
Meelkesystem - renggring
ngdvendig i 30'/15'/5’
Mjélksystem - Behov av

Milk system - Cleaning
needed in:

RU

PL
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Si

BG

rengdring inom 30155
Melke system - Rengjgring
behgves i 30155
Maidonvaahdotin - Puhdistus
tarpeen 30'/15'/5

MonouHoe pelueHme -
TpebyeTcs ouMcTKa CMCTEMBI
yepes 30/15/5

Sekcja mleczna - Wymagane
czyszczenie za 30155
Systém na miéko - Cisténi
vyzadovano za 30'/15/5’
Sistem za mleko - ¢iS¢enje
bo potrebno ¢ez 30/15/5°
Cuctema 3a MNSIKO -
MouncTBaHe HeobxoaMmo
cnep 30'/15'/5

Tej-rendszer - Tisztitas szuk-
séges 30/15/5 percen belll.
Sistem lapte - curatare
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necesara in: 30/15’/5’
ZU0Tnua YAAOKTOG -
KaBapiopog ag 30°/15'/5
St sistemi - Temizlik gerekli:
30 dakikada/15 dakikada/5
dakikada
FMRG-305 #1550 ¥4/55
ERFFIRIE R
FNEARRBBRER
30/15/5

23 AlAE-302/158/58
otofl HAT7H HedtLct
Sistem susu - Pembersihan
diperlukan dalam 30°/15'/5’
STULUN - favanielu 30
U19/15 ui/5 w1
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Descaling needed

(see descaling manual)
Détartrage nécessaire (voir
instructions de détartrage)
Entkalkung nétig (siehe
Entkalkungsanleitung)
Decalcificazione richiesta
(consultare il manuale per la
decalcificazione)

Es necesario descalcificar la
maquina (véase el manual de
descalcificacion)

Necesita descalsificacion (ver
manual de descalsificacion)
Necessario efetuar descalci-
ficagdo (consultar manual de
descalcificagéo)

Ontkalking noodzakelijk

(zie ontkalkingshandleiding)
Afkalkning ngdvendig

(Se afkalkningsmanuel)
Behov av avkalkning (se
bruksanvisning for avkalkning)

Descaling needed
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Avkalking behgves (Se
avkalking manual)

Tee kalkinpoisto
Heobxoammo yaanexne
Hakunu (CM. pyKOBOACTBO MO
yAaneHuo Hakunm)
Wymagane odkamienianie
(patrz instrukcja odkamieni-
ania)

Nutné odvapnéni (viz navod
k odvapnéni)

Treba je odstraniti vodni
kamen (glejte priro€nik za od-
stranjevanje vodnega kamna)
Heobxoanmo e oTcTpaHsiBaHe
Ha KOTIIEH KaMbk

(BX. pBHKOBOACTBOTO 3a
OTCTPaHsBaHe Ha KOTNEH Kambk)
Vizkémentesités szlkséges
(Iasd a vizkémentesitési
Utmutatot)

Decalcifiere necesara

(vezi manual decalcifiere)
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ATraiTeital N a@aAdTwaon
(BAETTe 0dnyieg apaAdTwang)
Kire¢ cozme islemi gerekli
(bkz. kireg ¢cdzme kilavuzu)
EEERAOR (ERREFM)
FERRG (7 REREEF )
Claz|gzls I~ A AIR
(ClAAH YR dEME & Zst
HAIR)

Penyahkerakan diperlukan
(lihat manual penyahkerakan)
AUNTEANATIY
(Apian15a19A5IY)
Sluaw il AL plisll oz
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Call Nespresso Club
Machine blocked

Contactez service technique
Machine bloquée
Servicecenter anrufen
Maschine blockiert
Contattare il Centro Assistenza
Macchina bloccata

Llame al Club Nespresso

La maquina esta bloqueada
Llama al club Nespresso
Maquina Bloqueada

Ligue para o Club Nespresso
Maquina bloqueada

Bel Nespresso Club Machine
geblokkeerd

Ring til Nespresso Club.
Maskinen er blokeret.

Ring Nespresso Club
Maskinblockering

Call Nespresso Club
Machine blocked
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Ring Nespresso Club.
Maskin blokkert

Laite tukossa, soita asiakas-
palveluun. 0800 177 500
MosBoHwuTe B Kny6 Nespresso.
Kodpe-malumHa 3abnokmposaHa
Maszyna zablokowana,
skontaktuj sie z Klubem
Nespresso

Kontaktujte Nespresso Club,
kavovar je zablokovan
Poklicite klub Nespresso.
Naprava je zamasena
ObGapeTe ce B cepBU3HUS
ueHTbp NespressoClub ako
MalLuHaTa e 6nokupaHa.
Késziilék blokkolva, hivja a
Nespresso Club-ot

Contactati Customer Service
EmikoivwvnaTe pe 10 Service
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Nespresso Club'l arayin
Makine bloke oldu
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Panggil Nespresso Kelab
Mesin tersekat
in3avenunansiu N
Annaruau3n1s Nespresso
Club
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Machine settings menu - (forklaringer pa s. 22- 25)
without direct water connection Maskininstaliningar meny -
(explanations on p. 22-25) utan direktvattenkoppling

Menu de réglages machine (férklaringar pa sid. 22-25)

- sans connexion directe au Maskin innstillinger - uten

réseau d‘eau (explications vanntilkobling. ( Forklaringer

p. 22-25) pa side 22-25)

Menti fir Maschineneinstel- Laitteen asetukset - Laite ei

lungen - ohne Festwasseran- suoravesilitdnnassa. (Ohjeet

schluss (Erklarungen auf sivulla 22-25)

S. 22-25) MeHto HacTpoek (ans

Menu impostazioni macchina - Kodpe-malumH 6e3 npsiMoro

senza collegamento diretto noaKmtoYeHust Boabl) (CTp.

alla rete idrica (spiegazioni a 22-25)

pag. 22-25) Ustawienia menu ekspre-

Menu de configuracion de la su - bez bezposredniego

maquina (sin toma directa de podtgczenia wody (informacje

agua)(Instrucciones en pags. na srt. 22-25)

22-25) Menu nastaveni kavovaru -

Menu de configuracion de la bez pfipojeni na vodu

maquina sin conexion de agua (postup na str. 22-25)

directa (Indicaciones en pag. Meni z nastavitvami naprave

22-25) brez neposrednega prikljucka

Menu de configuragdes da za vodo (pojasnila na str.

maquina - sem ligagao direta 22-25)

ao abastecimento de agua MeHIo 3a HacTpOKK Ha

(explicagdes nas pp. 22-25) MallvHaTa - 6e3 nNpsiko

Machine gebruikersmenu CBbp3BaHe C BOAEH N3TOYHMK
- zonder directe wateraanslu- (oBsicHeHus Ha cTp. 22-25)
iting (uitleg op pagina 22-25) Beallitasok mend - kbzvetlen

Maskinindstillinger - uden vizcsatlakozas nélkiil (részle-
direkte vandtilslutning tek az 22-25 oldalon)

Standby

@] Meniu setari masina - fara
conexiune directa la apa
(explicatii la pg. 22-25)

Mevou puBpigewy punxavig -
XWpIig atreuBeiag auvdeon pe
TTapOXN vEPOU (aeA. 22-25)

Makine ayarlari mensi
-direkt su baglantisi yoksa
(aciklamalar s. 22-25)

PR -TEEKERE

( EHRRRTRMEE 22-25TT)

Oh PO A48 2 XE -

EABOKRRR(FER22-258)

Al A3 M - Tl 94740
of 7#0 (P 2225 A-II:H K}'X)

=20 1=
Menu penetapan mesin -
tanpa sambungan sumber air
(penerangan di ms. 22-25)
wWyNsMIALASAY - TaeTul
dgnavman (gAtasunun
wun 22-25)
U9 - diSladl whblag| dasld
o Juoladl) ikl eloll alos
(Yo-rY dxa.all

ENTER

Language : Reset to factory settings: Display contrast:
English

Program cup length:
Auto Standby :

Coffee temperature :

—

1Y e Y ey

Hot water temperature :

t—>

Machine settings menu -

with direct water connection
enabled by service provider
(explanations on p. 22-25)
Menu de réglages machine

- avec connexion directe au
réseau d‘eau activée par le
fournisseur de service (explica-
tions p. 22-25)

Men( fur Maschineneinstel-
lungen - mit Festwasseran-
schluss aktiviert durch den
Service Techniker (Erklarungen
auf S. 22-25)

Menu impostazioni macchina -
con connessione diretta alla
rete idrica, abilitata dal forni-
tore del servizio (spiegazioni
a pag. 22-25)

Menu de configuracion de la
maquina (con toma directa de
agua habilitada por el provee-
dor de servicios)(Instrucciones
en pags. 22-25)

Menu de configuracién de

la maquina con conexion de
agua directa habilitada por el
proveedor autorizado
(Indicaciones en pag. 22-25)
Menu de configuragdes da
maquina - ligagéo direta

ao abastecimento de agua

possivel com fornecedor de

servigos (explicagdes nas pp.

22-25)

Machine gebruikersmenu -

met directe wateraansluiting

aangesloten door service
center (uitleg op pagina

22-25)

Maskinindstillinger - med

direkte vandtilslutning

aktiveret af tienesteudbyderen

(forklaringer pa s. 22-25)

Maskininstéllningar meny -

med direktvattenkoppling

aktiveras av servicepersonal

(férklaringar pa sid. 22-25)

Maskin innstillinger- med
vanntilkobling gjort av tekniker
(forklaringer pa side 22-25)

Laitteen asetukset - Laite
suoravesiliitdnnassa. (Ohjeet
sivulla 22-25)

MeHto HacTpoek (ans
kodbe-MaLLMH C NPSIMbIM
noakntoyYeHnem Boabl) (CTp.
22-25)

Ustawienia menu eks-
presu - z bezpos$rednim
podtgczeniem wody

dostepnym przy udziale
Serwisu Technicznego (infor-
macje na str. 22-25)

Menu nastaveni kavovaru - s
pfipojenim na vodu povo-
lenym poskytovatelem sluzeb
(postup na str. 22-25)

Meni z nastavitvami naprave
z neposrednim prikljuckom za
vodo, ki ga je omogocil servi-
ser (pojasnila na str. 22-25)

MeHto 3a HacTPOWKK Ha
MalumMHaTa - ¢ Npsiko
CBbp3BaHe C BOAEH U3TOYHMK
aKTMBMpaHO OT JOCTaBYMKa
Ha ycnyru
(obsicHeHus Ha cTp. 22-25)

Beallitasok men(i - szerviz-
szolgaltato altal beallitott,
kdzvetlen vizcsatlakozassal
(részletek az 22-25 oldalon)

@] Meniu setari masina - cu cone-
xiune directa la apa, activata
de catre service-ul autorizat
(explicatii la pg. 22-25)

MevoU puBuigewv PNXavig - Ye
amreuBeiag alvdean e TTaPOXN
VEPOU, EVEPYOTTOINUEVN ATTO
TOV TIAPOXO UTTNPETIWY (TEA.
22-25)

Makine ayarlari menlsi -
hizmet saglayici tarafindan

Standby

DOWN

Program cup length:

A
v

Start descaling: I

# Auto Standby :

Descaling alarm:
A

Water hardness: Coffee temperature :

etkin hale getirilen direkt su
baglantisi varsa (agiklamalar
5.22-25)
MBERE-BEEKEE BEH
FiELLThEE (AR AE
22-251)
Th W 44 5% 7E -
9H§7J<$JEH%(E%E22-25E)
HA A ol - 2Z40] M
HIA NIBYUAE Saf 54
HHs 3t E (p22-25 M
= 3%
Menu penetapan mesin -
dengan sambungan sumber
air dibolehkan oleh pembekal
perkhidmatan (penerangan di
ms. 22-25) L.
Luum‘smmm‘sm N
usmitﬂﬂ‘l‘mmmumamwan
m (mmaﬁmumum 22-25)
Loy go - aSlall whlac] aasld
a0zl 3950 o isliall clal)
(ro-vy éxanall (8 Juolaill)

Language : Reset to factory settings: Display contrast:
English

Start descaling :

I

Descaling alarm :

Hot water temperature :

t—> ¢ —>

Water hardness :




Machine settings menu -
explanations

Menu de réglages machine -
consignes

Menii der Maschineneinstel-
lungen - Erklérungen

Menu impostazioni macchina
- spiegazioni

Menu de configuracién de la
maquina (instrucciones)

Maskin innstillinger - forklaringer

Laitteen asetukset - Ohjeet

MeHto HacTpoek

Ustawienia menu - informacje

Menu nastaveni kavovaru -
postup

Meni z nastavitvami naprave
- pojasnila

MeHI0 3a HaCTPOIKM Ha
MaLuMHa - 06sCHeHNs

Beallitasok menii - részletek

IR@ Explicatii meniu setari masina

Mevou PuBpiggwv Unxavig -
ETTEENYATEIG

Makine ayarlari meniisi -
aciklamalar

NS R -

O G 458 E - 25 BR

HAl M M - M

Menu penetapan mesin -

Menu de configuracion de la
maquina Indicaciones

Menu de configuragdes da
maquina - explicagdes

Machine gebruikersmenu -
uitleg

Maskinindstillinger -
forklaringer

Maskininstallningar meny -
forklaringar

penerangan
IRl Liun136vAILASaY — Aadune
Juolaidl - @Sl whblac] aasld

Language :
English

Program cup length :

Auto Standby :

Coffee temperature :

Hot water temperature :

Water hardness :

EN Language: English/English International/... EN Program cup Length: OFF/ON EN Auto standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h EN Coffee temperature: Low/ EN Hot water temperature: Low/Optimum/ EN Water hardness: Soft/Medium/Hard/
FR Langue: Anglais/Anglais international/... FR Programmation volume tasse: FR Veille automatique: 30min/1h/2h/12h Optimum/High High Very Hard
DE Sprache: Englisch/Englisch International/... désactivé/activé DE Auto Standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h FR Température café: Basse/Optimale/ FR Température eau chaude: Basse/ FR Dureté d‘eau: Douce/Moyenne/Dure/
IT Lingua: Inglese/Inglese internazionale DE Tassenvolumenprogrammierung: AUS/EIN IT Stanby automatico: 30min/1h/2h/12h Haute Optimale/Haute Tres Dure
ES Idioma: Inglés/Inglés internacional/... IT Programmazione volume tazza: ES Modo de espera automatico: 30 min/1 DE Kaffeetemperatur: Niedrig/Optimal/Hoch DE Heisswassertemperatur: Niedrig/ DE Wasserharte: Weich/Mittel/Hart/
ESwur Idioma: Ingles/ Ingles Internacional/ ... ON/OFF h/2 h/12 h IT Temperatura caffé: Bassa/Ottimale/Alta Optimal/Hoch Sehr Hart
PT Idioma: Inglés / Inglés Internacional / ... ES Programacién del tamafio de la taza: ESwr Auto Satanby: 30min/1h/2h/12h ES Temperatura del café: baja/éptima/alta IT Temperatura acqua calda: IT Durezza dell‘acqua:Dolce/Media/Dura/
NL Taal: Engels / internationaal Engels/ ... Encendido/Apagado PT Modo de espera automatico: ESur Temperatura del café: baja/ optima/ Alta Bassa/Ottimale/Alta Molto Dura
DA Sprog: Engelsk/Engelsk International/... ESur Pregramar volumenes de la taza: 30min/1h/2h/12h PT Temperatura do café: Baixa / Optima ES Temperatura del agua caliente: baja/ ES Dureza del agua: baja/media/alta/muy alta
SE Sprak: Engelska / Engelska internati- CON /DESC NL Auto stand-by: 30min/1u/2u/12u / Alta Optima/alta ESwr Dureza del agua: ligera/ media/ dura/
onell / ... PT Programar tamanho da chavena: DA Auto Standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h NL Koffietemperatuur: laag / optimaal / hoog ESur Temperatura del agua: baja/ optima/ muy dura
NO Sprak: Engelsk/Engelsk Internasjonal... OFF/ON (Desligar/Ligar) SE Auto Standby: 30 min/1h/2h/12h DA Kaffetemperatur: Lav/Medium/ Hgj Alta PT Dureza da agua: Macia/Média/Dura/
FI  Kieli: englanti NL Programmatie koplengte NO Auto Hvilemodus: 30 min/1 time/ SE Kaffetemperatur : Lag/Optimal/Hog PT Temperatura da dgua quente: Baixa / Muito Dura
RU A3bIK: @aHrAWACKWIA DA Indstilling af kopstarrelse: OFF/ON 2 timer/12 timer NO Kaffe temperatur: Lav/Optimal/Hgy Optima /Alta NL Waterhardheid: zacht / medium / hard /
PL Jezyk: Angielski... SE Program koppstorlek : PA/AV FI Menee virransaastétilaan: FI Kahvin lampétila: Alhainen/Normaali/ NL Heetwater temperatuur: laag / zeer hard
CZ Jazyk: angli¢tina/angli¢tina mezinarodni... NO Program kopplengde: AV/PA 30min/1h/2h/12h Korkea optimaal / hoog DA Varmt vand temperatur: Lav/Medium/Hgj
S| Jezik: English/English International/... FI Kuppikoon ohjelmointi: Pois/Paalla RU ABToOTKMOYeHME: 30MUH/ 14/ 24/ 124 RU Temnepatypa kode: H13Kas, DA Varmt vand temperatur: Lav/Medium/Hgj SE Vattenhardhet : Mjuk/Medium/Hart/
BG E3uk: AHrnmiicku eamk / RU MMporpammuposaHue o6bema HaLlku: PL Tryb czuwania po: 30min/1h/2h/12h onTMmarnbHas, BbiCOKas SE Hett vattentemperatur: Lag/Optimal/Hog Valdigt hart
MexgyHapoaeH aHrunckm /... BKI1/BbIKI1 Cz Automaticky pohotovostni rezim: PL Temperatura kawy: Niska/Optymalna/ NO Varmtvann temperatur: Lav/Optimal/Hgy NO Hardhet vann: Blgtt/Medium/Hardt/
HU Nyelv: Angol/Nemzetkdzi Angol/... PL Programowanie ilosci kawy: WYL./WL. 30min/1h/2h/12h Wysoka FlI  Kuuman veden lampétila: Alhainen/ Veldig hardt
RO Limba: Engleza/ Engleza Internationala... CZ Programovani objemu Salku: S| Samodejna pripravljenost: CzZ Teplota kavy: Nizka/Optimalni/Vysoka Normaali/Korkea FlI Veden kovuus: Pehmeé/Keskikova/
GR T\waoaga: English/English International/... VYPNUTO/ZAPNUTO 30 min/1 h/2 h/12 h SI Temperatura kave: RU Temnepartypa ropsiyeii Bofbl: HU3Kas, Kova/Erittain Kova
TR Dil: ingilizce/Uluslararasi ingilizce!... S|  Programiraj dolzino skodelice: BG ABTOMaTW4eH pexvuMm Ha n3vyakeaHe: Nizka/Optimalna/Visoka. onTumarbHas, Bbicokas RU >KecTkocTb BOAbI: MsAirkas, cpegHen
CN &S : ®1E Izklop/vklop. 30MUH/1 4./2 4./12 u. BG TemnepaTypa Ha kaceTo: Hucka/ PL Temperatura gorgcej wody: Niska/Op- )KECTKOCTH, KECTKas!, O4EHb KecTkast
TW §&5E:English/English International/... BG [porpamupaiite obema Ha valuata: HU Automata energiatakarékos maéd: OnTtumanHa/Bucoka tymalna/Wysoka PL Twardosé wody: Miekka/Srednia/Twar-
KR 210{:Fo{/=x doq W3KI/BKM 30p/16/26/126 HU Kavé héfoka: Alacsony/Optimalis/ CZ Teplota horké vody: Nizka/Optimalni/ da/Bardzo twarda
MY Bahasa: Inggeris/Inggeris HU Mennyiség-programozas: BE/KI RO Intrare automata in stand-by: Magas Vysoka CZ Tvrdost vody: Mékka/Stredni/Tvrda/
Antarabangsal... RO Programare dimens. Ceasca: 30min/1h/2h/12h RO Temperatura cafea: Scazuta/ Optima/ S| Temperatura vroce vode: Velmi tvrda
TH A1 NN/ NOHUIUITIE/. .. OPRIT/ PORNIT GR Autéparn evepyotroinan Aeiroupyiag Ridicata Nizka/Optimalna/Visoka S| Trdota vode: Mehka/Srednja/Trda/Zelo trda
AR djulsVl/ay yell raell GR MMpoypappaTigpog prikoug @Aitaviou: standby: 30min/1h/2h/12h GR Ogppokpaagia kagé: XaunAn/Idavikr/ BG Temnepatypa Ha ropeliarta Boja: BG TsbpaocT Ha BogaTta: Meka/CpeaHa/
OFF/ON TR Otomatik Bekleme: 30 dak/1S/2S/12S YwnAn Hucka/OnTumanHa/Bucoka Tebpaa/MHoro TBbpaa
TR Fincan boyutu programlama: CN B34l : 302 #0/1/had/2/h et /1270 et TR Kahve sicakhgi: Disiik/En Uygun/ HU Forré viz héfoka: Alacsony/Optimalis/ HU Vizkeménység: Lagy/Kézepes/Kemé-
KAPALI/ACIK TW B EIBAMERTE: 3020 /1/NF/2/NBE/ 12/ B Yiiksek Magas ny/Nagyon Kemény
CN REME : X/ KR AHS ™7T 2E:302/1AIZH2A1ZHA2A12E CN WIMERE : E/&E/S RO Temperatura apé fierbinte: Scazuts/ RO Duritate apa: Redus&/Medie/Crescuta/
TW HERE : B/ MY Auto siap Sedia: 30min/1j/2j/12j TW WEERE BR/RERS Optima/ Ridicata Foarte dura
KR 7HIl &% 4™ : OFF/ON TH duauaunadnTud@: 30ulv/1amm./2am./ KR Il 2% : ¥3/2Y=s GR Ogppokpagia JeaTou vepoU: GR ZkAnpdmTa vepou: Mahaké/Meaaaio/
MY Program Ukuran cawan: MATIKAN/ 1244, MY Suhu kopi : Rendah/Optimum/Tinggi XaunAn/Idaviki/YynAn >kAnpad/MoAu akAnpo
HIDUP . AR Jaclw/aad> v. :aglalil sheiw)l dsiog TH aawaiinud : divanzan/ge TR Sicak su sicakhigi: Diisiik/En Uygun/ TR Su sertligi: Yumusak/Orta/Sert/Cok Sert
TH snTdsunsuszeinin : daida dclw v/ omiclw AR i o/dllio/dinazio 169g8ll 6,),> d>)> Yiiksek CN KEE : S/PE/ME/FEEE
AR Olal/ i 108l x> o CN RKRE : R/IREB TW KEREE : BOK/E /AR KB EK
TW EKBRE BIE/®BERS KR 22| B /B 4/8x/AE d
KR 2 2% I3/2™=s MY Keliatan air: Lembut/Sederhana/Liat/
MY Suhu air panas: Rendah/Optimum/ Sangat Lijat .
Tinggi | . TH anunszavzanit: aauunany/
TH awunilingau: ar/imunsdu/ge NIEA/NTEANNN
AR Jadlio/anazio 10,3l cloll 6)l,> dz ) AR x> gas,o0/gai ol lawgiol JuS zeloll juuc
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Descaling alarm:

Descaling Alarm: ON/OFF

FR Alerte détartrage: MARCHE/ARRET

DE Entkalkungsalarm: EIN/AUS

IT Allerta decalcificazione: ON/OFF

ES Aviso de descalcificacion: Encendido/
Apagado

ESwr Alarma de descalsificacion: CON/DESC

PT Alarme de descalcificagao: ON/OFF
(Ligar/Desligar)

NL Ontkalkingssignaal: AAN / UIT

DA Afkalknings alarm: ON/OFF

SE Avkalkningsalarm: PA/AV

NO Avkalking alarm: AV/PA

FI llmoitus kalkinpoiston tarpeesta:
Paalla/Pois

RU Coob6LeHure o Heo6xoamMmocTu
oumcTku oT Hakunu: BKI/BbIKI1

PL Sygnalizacja odkamieniania: WL./WYL.

CZ Signalizace bodvapnéni:
ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO

S| Opozorilo za odstranjevanje vodnega
kamna: Vklop/izklop

BG Anapwma 3a kotneH kambk: BKIT/U3KIT

HU Vizkémentesitési figyelmeztetés: BE/KI

RO Alarma decalcifiere: PORNIT/ OPRIT

GR 'Evéeign aparatwang: ON/OFF

TR Kireg ¢6zme Uyarisi: ACIK/KAPALI

CN BRIGIRE : FF/%

TW BRE5iZEE - $TBR/EARA

KR Cl&7|Yd2 22 :0ON/OFF

MY Penggera Penyahkerakan:
HIDUPKAN/MATIKAN

TH fauiarzawasiu: ie/da

AR Ol i 1l il A1) asio

Start descaling :

Start descaling: YES/NO

FR Démarrer détartrage: OUI/NON

DE Entkalkung starten: JA/NEIN

IT Avwvio decalcificazione: YES/NO

ES Iniciar la descalcificacién: SI/NO

ESur Comenzar descalsificacion: Si/ No

PT Iniciar a Descalcificagdo: SIM/NAO

NL Start ontkalking: JA / NEE

DA Start afkalkningen: JA/NEJ

SE Borja avkalkningen: JA/NEJ

NO Start avkalking: JA/NEI

FI Aloita kalkinpoisto: Kyll&/Ei

RU Hauatb npouecc yaaneHust Hakmnu:
OA/HET

PL Rozpocznij odkamienianie: TAK/NIE

CZ Spustit odvapnéni: ANO/NE

S| Zagnite odstranjevanje vodnega kamna:
Da/Ne

BG CrapTupaiiTe oTCTpaHsBaHETO Ha
KoTneHus kambk: OA/HE

HU Vizkémentesités inditasa: IGEN/NEMDe-
calcifiere

RO Tncepere decalcifiere: DA/ NU

GR Ekkivnan apaAdrwang: YES/NO

TR Kireg ¢gdzme islemini baslatin:
EVET/HAYIR

CN FFRBRE : RIE

TW BIHERES : S

KR CI&AIYLY AlZ}: YES/NO

MY Mulakan penyahkerakan: YA/TIDAK

TH Euvinnnsszanasu: lall

AR V/ps :oluil djL el

Filter: OFF/ON/Change filter/Exit

FR Filtre: ARRET/MARCHE/Changer filtre/
Sortie

DE Filter: AUS/EIN/Filter tauschen/Beenden

IT Filtro: OFF/ON/Cambio Filtro/Esci

ES Filtro: Activado/Desactivado/
Cambiar filtro/Salir

ESwur Filtros: NO/SI/Cambiar filtros/Salir

PT Filtro: OFF/ON/Mudar o filtro/Sair

NL Filter: UIT/AAN/Vervang filter /
Beéindigen

DA Filter: OFF/ON/Skift filter/Exit

SE Filter: AV/PA/Bytt filter/Ut av meny

NO Filter: AV/PA/Bytt filter/Ut av meny

FlI Suodatin: Pois/Paalla/Vaihda suodatin/
Exit

RU ®unbTp:

PL Filtr: WYL./WEL/Wymien filtr/Wyjscie

Cz Filtr: VYPNUTO/ZAPNUTO/Vyménit
filtr/Odejit

S| Filter: Izklop/Vklop/Zamenjgj filter/Izhod

BG ®wuntbp: U3KI/BKI/CmeHeTe
dunTbpa/iaxon

HU Filter: KI/BE/Filter cseréje/Kilépés

RO Filtrare: OPRIT/ PORNIT/
Schimba filtru/ lesire

GR ®AiTpo: OFF/ON/ANayn @iATpou/E¢od0g

TR Filtre: KAPALI/AGIK/Filtreyi degistirin/
Cikis

CN IR : x/FF/EHRABH

TW B RRE/BRE/ERB /R

KR M= ZE: OFF/ON/AE 4= ZEf m&hLEIL7|

MY Penapis: MATIKAN/HIDUPKAN/Tukar
penap|s/KeIuar

TH #insas: fendamliauiinsavaan

AR 20,3 lall il Slay)/ Jsis - jilall

Display contrast:

Display contrast: 1/2/.../10

FR Contraste affichage: 1/2/.../10

DE Display Kontrast: 1/2/.../10

IT Contrasto display: 1/2/.../10

ES Contraste de la pantalla: 1/2/.../10
ESur Contraste de pantalla: 1/2/.../10
PT Contraste do visor: 1/2/.../10

NL Contrast van de display: 1/2/.../10
DA Display kontrast: 1/2/.../10

SE Display kontrast: 1/2/.../10

NO Skjerm kontrast: 1/2..../10

FlI Naytodn kontrasti: 1/2/.../10

RU ApkocTb akpaHa: 1/2/.../10

PL Kontrast wySwietlacza: 1/2/.../10
Cz Kontrats displeje: 1/2/.../10

S| Kontrast prikazovalnika: 1/2/.../10
BG KoHTtpacTt Ha gucnnes: 1/2/.../10
HU Kijelzd kontraszt: 1/2/.../10

RO Contrast display: 1/2/.../10

GR AvriBean 08dvng: 1/2/.../10

TR Kontrasti gérintuleyin: 1/2.../10
CN EREEXLEE : 1/2/...110

TW BERE L 1/2/.../10

KR ClaEzlo] chHl: 1/2/.../10

MY Kontras paparan: 1/2/.../10

TH auAudauavlaldEnIna: 1/2/.../10
AR V.o v dilidl culs

Reset to factory settings :

Reset to factory settings:
YES/NO
FR Retour aux réglages usine: OUI/NON
DE Wiederherstellen der Werkseinstel-
lungen: JA/NEIN
IT Reset alle impostazioni di fabbrica:
YES/NO
ES Restablecer la configuracion de
fabrica: SIINO
ESwr Regresar a valores de fabrica: Si/No
PT Repor as definicdes de origem:
SIM/NAO
NL Terug naar fabrieksinstellingen: JA/NEE
DA Genstart til fabriksindstillinger: JA/NEJ
SE Aterstall till fabriksinstallining : JA/NEJ
NO Tilbakestill til fabrikkinnstillinger: JA/NEI
Fl Palauta tehdasasetukset: Kyll&/Ei
RU Bo3sBpaT k 3aBOACKMM HacTpoiikam:
OA/HET
PL Przywrdc¢ ustawienia fabryczne: TAK/NIE
CZ Obnovit vyrobni nastaveni: ANO/NE
S| Ponastavi tovarniSke nastavitve: Da/Ne
BG HynupaHe oo pabpuyHmuTe HaCTpOWKu:
OA/HE
HU Gyari értékek visszaallitasa: IGEN/
NEM
RO Revenire la setarile din fabrica: DA/ NU
GR Aiaypa@r epyoaTaciokwy pUBUIgEwWV:
YES/NO
TR Fabrika ayarlarina donis: EVET/HAYIR
CN & HIHRE : %/.7:?
TW EERMRE : #EY/
KR 3% &t 48z 7<7|2+ YES/NO
MY Set semula ke penetapan kilang: YA/
TIDAK
TH évanadasimaiduanTseeu: lai
AR V/psi :guasll lous 65lc|

Exit
FR Sortie
DE Beenden
IT Esci
ES Salir
ESwr Salir
PT Sair
NL Beéindigen
DA Exit
SE Auvlsuta
NO Ut av meny
Fl Exit
RU Bbixog
PL Wyijscie
CZ Odejit
Sl Izhod
BG Wsxon
HU Kilépés
RO lesire
GR 'Egodog
TR Cikis
CN EH
TW BH
KR L7t
MY Keluar
TH aan
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Removal of water tanks -
with direct water connection

Oter les réservoirs d'eau - avec
connexion a l‘eau courante

Wassertanks abnehmen -
bei direktem Anschluss an
das Wasserleitungsnetz

Rimozione dei serbatoi per
I'acqua - con collegamento
diretto alla rete idrica

Extraccion de los depdsitos
de agua (con toma directa
de agua)

Remover los tanques de
agua con conexion de agua
directa

Remogao dos depdsitos de
agua - com ligagao direta ao
abastecimento de agua

Verwijderen van watertanks -
met directe wateraansluiting

1
A\

Standby

Fjernelse af vandtanke -
med direkte vandtilslutning
Borttagning av vattentankar -
med direktvattenanslutning
Fjerne vanntanker -
med vanntilkobling
Vesiséilion irrottaminen -
Suoravesiliitanta
W3eneueHne pesepeyapa
Ans BoAbl (C NPsAMbIM
NOAKIIOYEHNEM BO/bI)
Usuwanie zbiornikéw wody -
z bezposrednim
podigczeniem wody
Vyjmuti nadob na vodu -
s pfipojenim na vodu
Odstranjevanje posod za
vodo - z neposrednim
priklju¢kom za vodo
OtcTpaHsiBaHe Ha
KOHTENHepa 3a Boaa -

C NpsIKO CBbp3BaHe C BoAeH
N3TOYHMK

A viztartaly eltavolitasa - koz-
vetlen vizcsatlakozas esetén

IR@ Scoatere recipiente apa - cu
conexiune directa la retea

Agaipean de€aueviv vepou -
Me atreuBeiag auvdean e
TTapoxn vepou

Su haznelerinin gikartiimasi -
direkt su baglantisi varsa

BRKE-BEIEKIERE

BEROKFE-INEKRE

[ =S MAH7| - 2+ HdZ4

ol ge

Pengalihan tangki air - den-
gan sambungan sumber air

IEl nhsnandain - Taeliduna
uman

clall dbog go - clall L= ld

Removal of water tanks -
without direct water connection

Oter les réservoirs d'eau -
sans connexion a l‘eau
courante

Wassertanks abnehmen
- ohne Anschluss an das
Wasserleitungsnetz

Rimozione dei serbatoi per
I‘acqua - senza collegamento
diretto alla rete idrica

Extraccion de los depdsitos
de agua (sin toma directa de
agua)

Remover los tanques de
agua sin conexion de agua
directa

Remogao dos depdsitos de
agua - sem ligacao direta ao
abastecimento de agua

Verwijderen van watertanks -

zonder directe wateraansluiting
Fjernelse af vandtanke -
uden direkte vandtilslutning
Borttagning av vattentankar -
utan direktvattenanslutning
Fjerne vanntanker -
uten vanntilkobling
Vesisailién irrottaminen -
liman suoravesiliitdntaa
MsBnedeHne pesepeyapa
ansi Boapl (6e3 npsimoro
NOAKIOYEHUS BOAbI)
Usuwanie zbiornikéw wody -
bez bezposredniego
podtgczenia wody
Vyjmuti nadob na vodu -
bez pfipojeni na vodu
Odstranjevanje posod za
vodo - brez neposrednega
priklju¢ka za vodo
OTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha

KOHTeliHepa 3a Boaa - 6e3
Npsiko CBbp3BaHe C BoAeH
N3TOYHUK

A viztartaly eltavolitasa - kézve-
tlen vizcsatlakozas nélkil

IR@ Scoatere recipiente apa -
fara conexiune directa la
retea

A@aipean de€apeviv vepou -
Xwpig atreuBeiag ouvdean pe
TTapoxn vepou

Su haznelerinin gikartiimasi -
direkt su baglantisi yoksa

BROKE-TEEKERE

BBRKFE-BIMENR K

=& AN|745t7| - &= edZo| of

Hze

Pengalihan tangki air - tanpa
sambungan sumber air
Asnandain - Tegludidana

idn
clall dlog o9 - elall Bl eld
iblsodl




Daily cleaning - med direkte vandtilslutning U3TOYUHMK Daily cleaning - without direct uden direkte vandtilslutning — 6e3 npsiko cBbp3BaHe ¢
with direct water connection Daglig rengéring - Napi tisztitas - kézvetlen water connection Daglig rengéring - BOAEH U3TOYHUK
Entretien quotidien — med direktvattenanslutning vizcsatlakozas esetén Entretien quotidien — sans utan direktvattenanslutning Napi tisztitas - kdzvetlen
avec connexion directe a l'eau Daglig rengjering - IR@) Curatare zilnica - cu conexiu- connexion directe a l‘eau Daglig rengjering - vizcsatlakozas esetén
Tagliche Reinigung - bei med vanntilkobling ne directa la reteaua de apa Tégliche Reinigung - ohne uten vanntilkobling IR@ Curatare zilnica - fara conexi-
direktem Anschluss an das Paivittdinen puhdistus - Hupepriaiog kabapiopog - Anschluss an das Wasser- Paivittainen puhdistus - une directa la reteaua de apa
Wasserleitungsnetz Suoravesiliitanta pE atreuBeiag auvdean Pe leitungsnetz llman suoravesilitantaa Hpepnalog kaBapiopdg -
Pulizia giornaliera - ExxeOHeBHas ouncTka (C TTapoxr vepou Pulizia giornaliera - senza ExenHeBHas ouncTka (6e3 Xwpig arreuBeiag auvdean pe
con collegamento diretto alla NPsSIMbIM NOAKMOYEHNEM GUnluk temizlik - collegamento diretto alla rete NPSIMOro NMOAKMYEHUs TTapoxn vepou
rete idrica BOAbl) direkt su baglantisi varsa idrica BOAbl) Gunlik temizlik -
Limpieza diaria (con toma Codzienne czyszczenie - A EiE%-EiENERE Limpieza diaria (sin toma Codzienne czyszczenie - direkt su baglantisi yoksa
directa de agua) z bezposrednim BEER-IMEKRE directa de agua) bez bezposredniego BEBR-TEEKEE
Limpieza diairia - podigczeniem wody AUMMOl HA - El5 Limpieza diaria - podiaczenia wody BEFR-ENMEKRR
con conexién de agua directa Kazdodenni isténi - ol 4 sin conexion de agua directa Kazdodenni &iténi - UMl HA - =l 40|
Limpeza diaria - com ligagéo s pfipojenim na vodu Pembersihan harian - den- Limpeza diaria - sem ligagéo bez pfipojeni na vodu ot B=
direta ao abastecimento de Vsakodnevno cis€enje — z gan sambungan sumber air direta ao abastecimento de Vsakodnevno €is€enje — brez Pembersihan harian - tanpa
agua neposrednim prikljutkom za MsvinAaNEzaIal eI - agua neposrednega prikljucka za sambungan sumber air
Dagelijkse reiniging - vodo Taafidanatiinan Dagelijkse reiniging - zonder vodo mMasvinAudzalalsEdTu -
met directe wateraansluiting ExXejHEBHO MOYMCTBAHE - C cloll dog go - ool Caulniill directe wateraansluiting ExXe4HEeBHO NoYMcTBaHe Taelufiganarman
Daglig rengering - Npsiko CBbp3BaHe C BoaeH il Daglig rengering - oy u9u - (ol il
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Programming cup length
Programmation de la
grandeur de tasse
Tassenvolumen programmieren
Programmazione volume
tazza
Programacion del tamafio de
la taza
Programando el volumen
de taza

EN Check in the machine settings
menu (see page 20) that the
“program cup length” setting is
activated (ON).

FR Contrélez dans le menu de
réglages machine (cf. page 20)
si le paramétre ,Programmation
volume tasse” est activé.

DE Im MenU der Maschineneinstellun-
gen (siehe Seite 20) sicherstellen,
dass die Tassenvolumenprogram-
mierung aktiviert ist (EIN).

IT  Verificare nel menu impostazioni
macchina (vedi pag.12) che il
programma volume tazza sia
attivato (ON).

ES Compruebe en el menu de
configuracién de la maquina
(véase pagina 12) que la opcién
Lprogramacion del tamario de la
taza“ esta activada (Encendido).

ESwar Compruebe en el menu de
ajustes de la maquina (ver pagina
12) que el ajuste “programacion
de volumen de taza“ este activa-
do (CON)

PT Verifique no menu de configu-
ragdes da maquina (ver pagina
12) se a opgéo “programar taman-
ho da chavena” esta ativada (ON).

NL Ga in het machine usermenu
na (zie pagina 12) of de setting
,koplengte programmeren* is
geactiveerd (AAN)

DA Kontroller i menu maskinindstil-
linger (se side 12), at indstillingen

Programar o tamanho da
chavena

Koplengte programmeren

BN Programmering af kopsterrelse

Programmera koppstorlek

Programmere kopplengde

Kuppikoon ohjelmointi

MporpamMmupoBaHue o6bema
yaLKu

Programowanie ilosci kawy

“Indstilling af kopstarrelse er
aktiveret (ON).

SE Kontrollera maskinens installninsme-
ny (se sid 12) att ,programmering av
koppstorlek* ar aktiverad (PA).

NO Kontroller i menyen maskin inn-
stillinger (se side 12) at ,program
kopplengde* er aktivert (PA).

FI  Tarkista keittimen asetuksista
(katso sivu 12), ettéd “kuppikoon
ohjelmointi“ on asennossa (Paalla).

RU [poBepbTe B MeHI0 kodbe-MaLlnHbI
(cm. cTp. 12), 4To HacTpoiika
L[1porpaMmunpoBaHne obbema
Yalku® akTvBmupoBaHa (BKJ1.).

PL Sprawdz w ustawieniach menu
(patrz str.12) czy “Programowanie
ilosci kawy" jest wigczone (WL.)

CZ Zkontrolujte v menu nastaveni
kavovaru (viz str. 12), Ze nasta-
veni ,“programu objemu $alku“ je
aktivovano (ZAPNUTO)

S| Preverite meni z nastavitvami
naprave (glejte stran 12), ali je
vklju¢ena nastavitev »DolZina sko-
delice programac.

BG T[poBepeTe B MEHIOTO 3@ HACTPOMKN
Ha MalumHaTa (Bux cTp. 12) panm
HacTpomkaTa “nporpammpaHe obema
Ha vawa“ e aktueupana (BKI).

HU Ellendrizze a beallitasok meniben
(lasd 12. oldal), hogy a ,Men-
nyiség-programozas” aktivalva
van-e (BE).

RO Verifica in meniu pentru setari
masina (vezi pg. 12) daca optiunea
de setare a dimensiunii cestii este

Programovani objemu $alku
Programiranje dolZine
skodelice
Mporpamupaiite o6ema
Ha vyawara
Kavémennyiség programozasa
IR@] Programare dimens. Ceasca
MpoypOppATIOHOG HrKOUG
@NiTgaviou
Fincan boyutu programlama

activata (PORNIT).

GR EAéyETe TO pEVOU puBpigewv TNg
pnxavig (BAétre agAida 12), ot
n pUBHICN «TTPOYPAPHATIOHOG
ToadTNTAG KOUTTAG” €ival
evepyotroinuévn (ON).

TR ,Fincan boyutu programlama“
ayarinin etkinlestirildigini (ACIK)
makine ayarlari meniisinden (bkz.
sayfa 12) kontrol edin.

CN ENHEREHRE(12R) "&
ENRRIIREELMWITRE ()

TW FERRMIGEHERE PR RRED
BEERGERE12H).

KR Ml M4 s (12H 0| x| & =)0l A
SO =5 2233 dH™o| g4
3HON)Elo] =X & lgLict

MY Semak di menu penetapan mesin
(lihat ms 12) yang menujukan
Lpengaturcaraan ukuran cawan)
diaktifkan (HIDUPKAN). |

TH  aspdauiiiynisayannial (9,
wu 12) Mladalagu (da) 09
Tdsunsuseauln“ uan

AR px> dxop” Jls @09 oo AL
aSlall clhlac| daosld 6 “LosI
Sl oy e (17 axaall)
ON

BEFRE
AT
ST zZ2 0 57|
Pengaturcaraan ukuran

cawan 3
A9 TUsnsNsEAULN
oSl x> dxo

Descaling
Détartrage
Entkalkung
il Decaicificazione
Descalcificacion
Descalsificar
Descalcificacdo
Ontkalken
Afkalkning
Avkalkning

Avkalking

Kalkinpoisto

YpaneHve Hakunu
Odkamienianie

Odvapnéni

Odstranjevanje vodnega
kamna

OTcTpaHsiBaHe Ha KOTneH
KaMbK

Vizkémentesités

1 Descaling needed

Standby

2

IR® Decalcifiere
A@aidrwaon
Kireg cozme islemi
BRIE

H

Cla7UR
Penyahkerakan
AavarzaInIIy

Sluwll Al

Start descaling

Fill descaling fluid
Push a button

A




Descaling (rinsing)
Détartrage (ringage)
Entkalkung (sptilen)
Decalcificazione (risciacquo)
Descalcificacién (aclarado)
Descalsificar (enjuague)
Descalcificagio (limpeza)
Ontkalken (spoelen)
Afkalkning (rensning)
Avkalkning (skéljning)

Avkalking (skylle)
Kalkinpoisto (huuhtelu)
Mpouecc yaaneHns Hakvnu
(npombiBKa)
Odkamienianie (ptukanie)
Odvapriovani (proplachovani)
Odstranjevanje vodnega
kamna (spiranje)
OTcTpaHaBaHe Ha KOTreH
KambK (M3nnaksaHe)

Vizkémentesités (6blités)

IR Decalcifiere (clatire)

A@oAdTwan (EKTTAuon)

Kireg ¢dzme islemi (durulama)

BRIE ()

FRE5CEEH)

ClAALRYE HRE 22
#3)

Penyahkerakan (bilasan)

NN9AEA AT (N158)

Descaling Descaling

(Jaull) ol il dllj)

Descaling
E

Automatic

2’ 40” stop

Rinsing

| 3
I Push a button

1°10” Automatic stop

Accessories (not included)
Accessoires (non inclus)
Zubehér (nicht inklusive)
Accessori (non inclusi)
Accesorios (no incluidos)
Accesorios (No incluidos)
Acessorios (ndo incluidos)
Accessoires (niet inbegrepen)
Tilbeher (ikke inkluderet)
Accessoarer (inte inkluderade)

Tilbeher (ikke inkludert)
Lisatarvikkeet (tilattavissa)
Akceccyapsl
Akcesoria (nie zawrte w
zestawie)
Prislusenstvi (neni sougasti)
Dodatna oprema
(ni prilozena)
Akcecoapy (He ca BKITHOYEHN)
Kiegésziték (nem részei a

csomagnak)
IR® Accesorii (nu sunt incluse)
Agegoudp (dev
gupTtrepIAauBavovTal)
Aksesuarlar (dahil degil)
Mt (FEE)
(R EETER)
HAIME| (ZEElo] UX| S
Aksesori (tidak disertakan)
adnsautadu (lufiunn)

(doadiso &) olaxlall

EN Descaling kit RO Kit decalcifiere
5101 5035/GEMINI FR Kit détartrage GR Kit agaAdtwang
/ DE Entkalkungs-Set TR Kire¢ ¢dzme Kiti
=1 IT Kitdi decalcificazione CN FERIEEHF
ES Kitde descalcificacion TW BREETES
r‘jL ESur Kit de descalsificacion KR CIAAHYE 7|E
100 x —r PT Kit de descalcificagdo MY Kit penyahkerakan
NL Ontkalkingsset TH 9gan159ea1vnsIy
DA Afkalknings kit AR oluw il dljl dcgoxo
SE Avkalkningskit
NO Avkalkingsett
L FI Kalkinpoistoaine
RU Ha6op gns
yAaneHnsa Hakmnm
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5036/CS 12x odkamieniania
CZ Odvapnovaci sada
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BG Komnnekr 3a
OTCTpaHsiBaHe Ha
I KOTMEH KaMbK
:ggl HU Vizkémentesit6
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=g =5
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EN Filter kit HU Filter készlet
5045/2 FR Kit filtre RO Kit filtrare
DE Filter-Set GR KiT @iATpou
IT Kitfiltro TR Filtre seti
ES Kit de filtros CN TiRSEEH
ESur Kit de filtros TW B
PT Kit de filtro KR M ZIH 7|1E
NL Filterset MY Kit penapis
DA Filter kit TH «AaNn5a9
SE Filter kit AR _ilall dcgozo

NO Filter sett

FI Vedensuodatin

RU ®unbtp

PL Zestaw filtrow

Cz Sada filtrti

S| Komplet s filtrom

BG KomnnekT 3a
duntpute
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({ S ) EN Environment protection first! HU A kérnyezetvédelem fontos!
GEMINI | CS 220 FR Participons a la protection de I'environnement! RO Protejarea mediului inconjurator este cea mai importanta!
— — % DE Denken Sie an den Schutz der Umwelt! GR MpoaoTagia tou mepiBairovrog mpwra!
u 56 cm | 417 cm 41.5 cm IT Prima di tutto la salvaguardia dell'ambiente! TR Ik 6nce gevre korumasi!
ES La proteccién del medio ambiente es lo primero. CN ERFPE—
Ny | max. 2410 W ESur Contribuya a la conservacion del medio ambiente. TW fﬁt‘%ﬁﬁ@%!
: PT A protecdo ambiental em primeiro lugar! KR &d Es7t A
NL Milieubescherming eerst! MY Utamakan perlindungan persekitaran!
P 16 Bar Max. 19 Bar DA Beskyttelse af miljget kommer farst! TH dnidasfaneaauduastsusnt
SE Miljoskydd forst! AR gl &l 4lo>
NO Miljgvern forst!
B | 18K FI Ymparistsystavallisyys!
RU T[MosaboTbTeck 0 3awuTte okpyxatoLen cpeapi!
G 3L PL Ochorna $rodowiska na pierwszym miejscu!
CZ Ochrana zivotniho prostfedi na prvnim misté!
S| Najprej zavarujte okolje!
"))) <70dB BG OnasBaHe Ha okonHaTa cpefa e oT MbpPBOCTENEHHO
3HayeHue!
y:;g:razizoézgﬂiz lliﬂaaitstzgny;ilgﬁtuskyky Zig%gg?]néﬁ;éiﬁrzwm” EN Your appliance contains valua_ble materials_ whicr_\ can be hasznosit"ha!'té anyagokat tartalmaz. A készlléket juttassa
Maschinenleistung MpousBoaUTENBHOCTL Kode- Makine performansi recovered or recycled. Leave it at a collection point. el egy gydijtopontra. . )
Performance della macchina MALLIMHG! T FR Votre appareil contient de nombreux rpaterlagx‘valorlsz_a- RO Dlsp02|t|vu[dvs.. Contine materiale valoroase, ce pot fi
Rendimiento de la maquina Wydajnosé ekspresu i A 2 bles’ou recyclables. Retournez donc I‘appareil & un point reciclate. I’_asatl-l la un Centru’ de colect’are. '
Rendimiento de la maquina Predstaveni kavovaru HAl A de reco_l_te de \_/_otre ville ou de votre commune. GR H OUOKEUN OOG TTEPIEXEI 'I'I:O)\UTILIG UAIKG, Ta orroia.
Desempenho da m&quina Zmogljivost naprave Prestasi mesin DE |hr Gerat _v_enthalt wertvolle. Rohstoffg, die W|ederl verwgrtet HTTopOUV VGIUVGKTI’]GO’UV r va avakukAwBouv. AgnraTe Ta
Capaciteit van de machine TexHWYecKkn nokasaTenum Ha ANsTOUrTadATa werden konnen. Geben Sie Ihr Gerdt deshalb bitte bei Ot eva aneio auloyng. ) .
Maskinens ydeevne MaLLMHATA astall cli einer Sammelstelle'lhrer S_tadt oder _Gememde ab. TR CIflaZI.hIZ, geri donu'$turuleb||er'1 veya geri kazanlle!bllen
Maskinprestanda Teljesitmény adatok IT Il vostro apparecchio contiene materiali che possono degerli malzemeler icermektedir. Nespresso Club ile
essere riciclati. Lasciatelo in un punto di raccolta. iletisime gegin.
ES Su maquina contiene materiales valiosos que se pueden CN #ZHiEZag—LalEKIBENENENMR, &F
recuperar o reciclar. Llévela a un punto de reciclaje. EANSEFBEERKS,
ESur Su electrodoméstico contiene materiales recuperables y/o TW RIS TBERASERHNYE , FEeRERRK
AU_F MA reciclables. Entréguelo al final de su vida util en un centro I EE B ) i i
: de recogida especifica. KR Ol 717l SI4EI/L MES 7hset A58 (2SS T
_ PT O seu equipamento contém materiais valiosos que podem gstm UaLct 2ot REMISH AFE 2 #E X[RHA ol E2f
25ml 60 ml 160/hr ser recuperados ou reciclados. Deixe-o num ponto de BHAAIL.
recolha. MY Perkakasan anda mengandungi material berharga yang
40 ml 150 ml 160/hr NL Uw appartaat bevat waardevolle materialen die hersteld of boleh diguna pakai atau dikitar semula. Tinggalkan ia di
= gerecycled kunnen worden. Breng het naar een verza- titik kutipan. . ) .
, melpunt. TH adnsauaavgaulsznauaigidniidnnsniminAudningia
110 ml 300 mi 80/hr DA Apparatet indeholder veerdifulde materialer, der kan innduun g lunle nsannuaiaylidulswuslada
genanvendes eller genbruges. Efterlad det pa en gen- AR LSl i u9adl 8slely puball dlB dod Dlge linSlo Jouis
brugsstation. ol das; e
m 125 ml 400 mi 220 mi/hr SE Din maskin innehaller vardefulla material som kan B
ateranvandas eller atervinnas. Ldmna den pa en
1 x Cappuccino ~3 Cappuccino - atervinningsstation.
NO Apparatet inneholder verdifulle materialer som kan gjen-
vinnes eller resirkuleres. Leveres til gjenvinning.
FI Laitteesi valmistusmateriaalit voidaan kayttda uudelleen
tai kierrattaa.
RU Bawwa kothe-maluvHa coaepxuT LeHHble MaTepuans,
ANsi KOTOPbIX BO3MOXHO BOCCTaHOBIIEHWE UMW NOBTOPHAs
nepepaboTka. OTnpaBbTe ero Ha NyHKT cbopa OTX0A0B.
PL Twoje urzadzenie zbudowane jest z materiatow, ktore
moga by¢ odzyskane lub poddane recyklingowi. Pozostaw
je w odpowiednim punkcie zbiorki.
Cz Vas pristroj obsahuje cenné materialy, které Ize recyklo-
vat. Odevzdeijte jej do sbérného mista.
S| VaS$a naprava vsebuje dragocene materiale, ki jih je
mogoce znova uporabiti ali reciklirati. Zavrzite jo na zbirno
mesto.
BG BawwusaTt ypen cbabpxa LieHHW MaTepuanu, Kouto morat
Aa 6baaT obpaboTteHn unu peunknupanu. OctaseTe ro B
cbbupaTeneH NyHKT.
HU Az On késziiléke értékes, Ujra felhasznalhaté vagy Ujra-
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IEM EC declaration of conformity
CE déclaration de conformité
EG Konformitatserklarung

Dichiarazione di conformita CE

EN

FR

DE

ES

ESuar

PT

NL

DA

Declaracion de conformidad
con la CE

Declaracion de conformidad EC
Declaragéo de conformidade
CE

EG-verklaring van

EC

Espresso Coffee Machine: this product complies with
the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and the EMC
Directive 2004/108/EC.

Espresso Coffee Maker: this product complies with the
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC, the EMC Directive
2004/108/EC and the EuP Directive 2009/125/EC.
Machine a expresso: ce produit est conforme aux
directives européennes Machines 2006/42/CE et CEM
2004/108/CE.

Cafetiére expresso: ce produit est conforme aux direc-
tives européennes Basse Tension 2006/95/CE, CEM
2004/108/CE et Ecoconception 2009/125/CE.
Espresso-Kaffeemaschine: dieses Produkt stimmt mit
der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG und der EMV-
Richtlinie 2004/108/EG Uberein.

Espresso-Kaffeemaschine: dieses Produkt stimmt mit
der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG, der EMV-
Richtlinie 2004/108/EG und der Okodesign-Richtlinie
2009/125/EG uberein.

Macchina da Caffe Espresso: Questo prodotto &
conforme alla Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE e alla
Direttiva EMC 2004/108/CE.

Macchina da Caffe Espresso: Questo prodotto &
conforme alla Direttiva Bassa Tensione 2006/95/CE,
alla Direttiva EMC 2004/108/CE e alla direttiva EuP
2009/125/CE.

Maquina de café Espresso: este producto cumple la
Directiva 2006/42/CE sobre maquinas y la Directiva
2004/108/CE sobre compatibilidad electromagnética.
Maquina de café Espresso: este producto cumple la
Directiva 2006/95/CE sobre baja tension, la Directiva
2004/108/CE sobre compatibilidad electromagnética
y la Directiva 2009/125/CE sobre los productos que
utilizan energia.

Maquina para preparar bebidas de café espresso:
Este producto cumple con la 2006/42/EC y la EMC
2004/108/EC.

Maquina de café para espresso: Este producto cumple
con la directiva de bajo voltaje 2006/95/EC, the EMC
Directive 2004/108/EC and the EuP Directive 2009/125/
EC.

Maquina de Café Espresso: Este produto esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2006/42/CE relativa as
maquinas e com a Diretiva 2004/108/CE relativa a
compatibilidade eletromagnética.

Maquina de Café Espresso: Este produto esta em
conformidade com a Diretiva 2006/95/CE relativa a
limites de tens&o, com a Diretiva 2004/108/EC relativa
a compatibilidade eletromagnética e com a Diretiva
2009/125/CE relativa a consumo de energia.
Espresso koffiezetappartaat: dit product voldoet aan
de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG en de EMC-richtlijn
2004/108/EG.

Espresso koffiezetappartaat: dit product voldoet aan
laagspanningsrichtlijn 2006/95/EG, de EMC-richtlijn
2004/108/EG en de EuP-richtlijn 2009/125/EG.
Espresso Kaffemaskine: Dette produkt hgrer under ma-

skindirektiv 2006/42/EF og EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EF.

Espresso Kaffemaskine: Dette produkt hgrer under
Lavspaendingsdirektivet 2006/95/EC EMC-direktivet
2004/108/EC og EuP-direktivet 2009/125/EF.

overeenstemming
EF-overensstemmelseser-
kleering
EC-férsakran om
odverensstammelse

EU samsvars erkleering
Keittimen laatustandardit
[eknapauusa o COOTBETCTBUM

Deklaracja zgodnosci EC
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RU
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Espresso kaffemaskin: Denna produkt uppfyller maskin-
direktivet 2006/42/EC och EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC.
Espresso Kaffemaskin: Denna produkt uppfyller lagspan-
ningsdirektivet 2006/95/EC, EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EC
och EuP-direktivet 2009/125/EC.

Espresso kaffe maskin: Dette produktet oppfyller kra-
vene til maskin direktiv 2006/42/EC samt EMC Direktiv
2004/108/EC.

Espresso kaffe maskin: Dette produktet oppfyller kra-
vene til lav spenning direktiv 2006/95/EC , EMC Direktiv
2004/108/EC samt EuP direktiv 2009/125/EC.

Espresso kahvinkeitin: Tama tuote on valmistettu direk-
tiivien 2006/42/EC ja EMC 2004/108/EC mukaisesti.
Espresso kahvinkeitin: Tdma tuote on valmistettu
pienjannite direktiivien 2006/95/EC, EMC Directive
2004/108/EC, seka EuP 2009/125/EC mukaisesti.
[aHHoe ycTpoiicTBO COOTBETCTBYET [IMpeKkTuBe 0 Me-
XaHu4yeckoM oGopynosaHun 2006/42/EC n QupexTuee
0 COBMECTUMOCTM U3AENNIA, U3NyHaOLLMX SNeKTpoMar-
HuTHoe none 2004/108/EC.

[aHHoe ycTpoiicTBO pa3paboTaHo B COOTBETCTBUM

¢ [IMPEKTUBOIA O HU3KOBOINLTHOM 0GOPYAOBaHWN
2006/95/EC, MpeKT1BOIA O COBMECTUMOCTU U3AENWIA,
M3nyYatoLLmMx anekTpomarHuTHoe none 2004/108/EC u
IvpekTvBe 06 U3AENUSX, UCMOMbB3YHOLLMX EKTPOIHEP-
rvo 2009/125/EC.

Ekspres do kawy: Produkt ten jest zgodny z Dyrek-
tywg Maszynowg 2006/42/EC oraz Dyrektywg EMC
2004/108/EC

Ekspres do kawy: Produkt ten jest zgodny z Dyrekty-
wa Niskiego Napiecia 2006/95/EC, Dyrektywa EMC
2004/108/EC oraz Dyrektywa 2009/125/EC

Espresso kavovar: tento vyrobek splfiuje pozadavky
Smeérnice o strojnich zafizenich 2006/42/EC a Smémice
EMC 2004/108/EC.

Espresso kavovar: tento vyrobek splfiuje pozadavky
Smérnice pro nizké napéti 2006/95/EC, Smérnice o
elektromagnetické kompatibilite¢ EMC 2004/108/EC a
Smérnice EuP 2009/125/EC.

Naprava za pripravo kave Espresso: Ta izdelek je
skladen z Direktivo za stroje 2006/42/ES in Direktivo o
elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti 2004/108/ES.Naprava za
pripravo kave Espresso: Ta izdelek je skladen z Direkti-
Vo za nizkonapetostne naprave 2006/95/ES, Direktivo o
elektromagnetni zdruzljivosti 2004/108/ES in Direktivo o
izdelkih, ki porabljajo energijo, 2009/125/ES.

Kadbe maLumHa 3a ecnipeco: Toaun NpoayKT CbOoTBET-
cTBa Ha [ivpexTuBara 3a mawumHute 2006/42/EO n
ﬂl/lpeKTMBaTa 3a enekTpoMarHnTHa CbBMeCTUMOCT
2004/108/EO.

MaluvHa 3a npuroTesiHe Ha ecnpeco: Toav NpoayKT
CbOTBETCTBaA Ha [IMpEKTUBATA 3@ HACKO HanpexeHve
2006/95/EO, iupekTviBaTa 3a €NeKTpoMarHuTHa CbB-
mecTumocT 2004/108/EOw OupekTuBaTta 3a ekoansanH
2009/125/E0O..

Espresso kavéf6zo: Ez a készlilék megfelel a 2006/42/
EC Késziilék Direktivanak és a 2004/108/EC EMC
Direktivanak.

Espresso kavéf6z6: Ez a készllék megfelel a 2006/95/
EC Alacsony-feszliltség Direktivanak, a 2004/108/EC
EMC Direktivanak, és a 2009/125/EC EuP Direktivanak.
Masina de cafea espresso: Acest produs este in
conformitate cu Directiva pentru masinarii 2006/42/EC si
cu Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC.

Aparat de cafea espresso: Acest produs este in
conformitate cu Directiva de Joasa Tensiune 2006/95/
EC, Directiva EMC 2004/108/EC si Directiva EuP
2009/125/EC.

NESPRESSO.

Nestlé Nespresso SA
1007 Lausanne - Switzerland

BBRRETAHER

ES prohlaseni o shodé
Izjava EK o skladnosti
EO peknapaums 3a
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Mnxaviy Kagé Espresso: AuTo To TTpoidv oUpHOp@W-
vetal pe Tnv Odnyia Mnxavnudtwy 2006/42/EC kai Tnv
Odnyia EMC 2004/108/EC.

Mnxavr Mapaywynrg Espresso: Autd To TTpoidv auppop-
pwveTal ye v Odnyia XapnAng Tdong 2006/95/EC,
v odnyia EMC 2004/108/EK kai Tnv odnyia 2009/125/
EC EuP.

Espresso Kahve Makinesi: Bu Uriin, Makine Direktifi
2006/42/EC ve EMC Direktifi 2004/108/EC ile
uyumludur.

Espresso Kahve Makinesi: Bu Uriin, Dstk Gerilim
Direktifi 2006/95/EC, EMC Direktifi 2004/108/EC ve
EuP Direktifi 2009/125/EC ile uyumludur.
EURBWTEA, : 7= RS Y RIEH2006 /42 /
ECHEMC#E%2004 /108 / EC,

EURBMBEA - A= RAFSERERIER2006 /
95/EC , EMC#§42004 / 108 / ECFIEUP#§+2009 /
125/EC.

IRAEUIGE | AERAFAMARIET 2006/42/EC R §5
BHIFEMCIE® 2004/108/ECHR .

R - AERFSEEBLVDIES 2006/95/EC
HEEEHIFEMCIE T 2004/108/EC REEAFEREE T
2009/125/ECHE5.

olAZ A HI|HA : Ol ME2 EU o 7|HIF XIA|
2006/42/EC % EMC 2004/108/EC & E#fLICt

ol AZ A HI|HO|AH : Ol MES EU & Mgt %]
Al 2006/95/EC, EMC X|A| 2004/108/EC & EuP X|A|
2009/125/EC & E#fLICt

Mesin Kopi Espresso: Produk ini mematuhi Arahan
Pemesinan 2006/42/EC dan Arahan EMC 2004/108/
EC.

Pembancuh Kopi Espresso: Produk ini mematuhi
Arahan Voltan Rendah 2006/95/EC, Arahan EMC
2004/108/EC dan Arahan EuP 2009/125/EC.
ingaiInuniadwsa e wanduanitlasunissusaveu
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC uwax EMC Directive
2004/108/EC o
isavanuniadwsale: nandauaniladunissusaven
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC waz EMC Directive
2004/108/EC waz EuP Directive 2009/125/EC

oliSloll wlg>gi 2o guiiall 13D pouuiy gu ] 6968 diSlo
el b lizoll 38loil lggig EC/EY/Y. .1 08,
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¢l Olesi go ol 1D avuuis igau ] 8948 il
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